








Basis

EU‐1

Assembly Operations; 

Highway and Off‐Highway 

Trucks

This emission unit consists of activities associated with assembling 

the trucks and some of their components. Assembly operations 

currently take place inside Buildings 1 and 6. The assembly 

operations may include the use of materials such as lubricants, 

glues, adhesives, greases, sealants, and solvents ‐ both hand and 

spray applied with aerosol cans. Ventilation hoods with no air 

pollution controls may be included in these areas for worker safety 

and comfort but these are insignificant emission units.

None None NA

EU‐2 Materials Work

This emission unit consists of activities associated with truck 

component fabrication in Building 1. Motor vehicle and mobile 

equipment coating operations, including spray coating, are not 

included under this emission unit. Materials used to aid fabrication 

may include lubricants, coolants, greases, adhesives, and cleaners. 

This emission unit includes welding equipment and welding dust 

collectors that recirculate filtered air back into the factory. There is 

also one welding fume collector located in the Off‐Highway area 

and one in the Maintenance area that are vented to the outside. 

Parts cleaners using a low VOC product operate within this 

emission unit and are considered insignificant emissions units.

Dry Filters None NA

EU‐3
Surface Prep: Truck 

Components

This emission unit consists of activities associated with preparing 

truck components for coating operations. Motor vehicle and 

mobile equipment coating operations, including spray coating, are 

not included under this emission unit. Activities currently are 

located in Building 1. Activities in surface preparation include 

assembly, joining, filling, grinding, sanding, and washing and 

sealing. The Cab Washer and Cab Washer Dry‐off oven are 

insignificant emission units. This emission unit includes:

• Two Prep Booths and a Vacuum System with Dust Collection;

• Chassis Dry Filter Prep Booth and Prep Seal and Wash Booth (dry 

filter on prep seal part of booth);

• Bump and Grind Prep Booth (Dry Filter);

• Sand and Repair Prep Booth (Dry Filter); and

• Cab Prime Sand/Prep Booth (Dry Filter) .

Dry Filters None NA

EU‐4
Coating Operations: Truck 

components & Chassis

This emission unit includes cleaning and surface coating activities of 

truck components. Currently, it is located in Building 1 and includes 

cleaning and surface coating of truck chassis. This emission unit 

includes:

• One Truck Chassis Dry Filter Paint Booth with Paint Drying Oven .

Dry Filters None NA

EU‐5
Coating Operations: Truck 

Components

This emission unit includes cleaning and surface coating activities of 

truck components. Currently, it is located in Building 1 and includes 

cleaning and surface coating of truck components such as doors, 

fenders, hoods, wheels, bumpers, cabs, sleepers and integrated 

units. The emission unit includes:

• Three water wash paint booths,

• One dry filter paint booth,

• Two paint drying ovens; and

• One paint flash tunnel.

Water Wash, Dry Filters None NA

EU‐6

Coating Operations: 

Highway & Off‐Highway 

Trucks And Touch‐UP

This emission unit includes cleaning and surface coating activities of 

highway and off‐highway completed trucks and truck components. 

Currently, it is located in Building 1 and covers painting and touch‐

up which includes activities such as stripping, filling, surface 

preparation, cleaning and surface coating of trucks, and touching 

up of completed highway and off‐highway trucks. The emission unit 

includes two dry filter paint booths, one of which can also function 

as a drying oven.

Dry Filters None NA

AIR OPERATING PERMIT RENEWAL APPLICATION

Form B: Emissions Units

(S or I)

Significant or Insignificant

WAC 173‐401‐530 through‐533Emissions Unit 

Number
Emissions Unit Name Emissions Unit Description

Air Pollution Control 

Equipment
Fuels (used)
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EU‐7
Coating Mix/Solvent 

System

This emission unit includes the storage, thinning, tinting, and 

packaging of coating materials for application on truck 

components, completed trucks and other maintenance coating 

needs, as well as the solvent and activator storage

and distribution systems. The paint mix room is located in Building 

1 and includes ventilation with no pollution control equipment. 

Solvent is delivered by piping system from the storage tank in 

Building 2 to the paint mix room in Building 1, then distributed to 

each of the coating operations emission units. At each solvent 

delivery station, used solvent is collected and piped to the waste 

solvent tank located in Building 2. In Building 2, in the waste 

processing area, clean solvent is reclaimed from the waste stream 

and reused. Paint components and activator are received in various 

size containers up to bulk storage totes and are transferred to use 

containers and storage tanks of variable size, then distributed to 

each of the coating operations emission units.

None None NA

EU‐8 Gas Fueled Equipment

This emission unit includes all air, water and other medium heaters 

that are fueled by natural gas and are larger than applicable size 

thresholds making them significant sources. This includes makeup 

air unit (MAUs) and air supply houses (ASHs) larger than 5 

MMBtu/hr. Currently, natural gas is the primary fuel; however, 

other petroleum‐based fuels may be used including propane, 

butane, and liquid natural gas.

None

Natural Gas

Propane

Butane

LNG

NA

EU‐9 emergency Engines

This emission unit includes equipment that is necessary for 

emergency situations and includes an existing 380 HP emergency 

electrical generator and an existing 235 HP fire pump. Both engines 

installed prior to 1994. Currently, diesel is the primary fuel; 

however, other alternative fuels may be used.

None
Diesel or other 

alternative fuels
NA

See Tables 17 & 18, 

attached
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S
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Annual Potential 

Emissions 

(for each regulated air 

pollutant) 

Have Potential 

Emissions changed 

since submittal of most 

recent AOP 

Application? 

Actual Emissions for 

Calendar year 2021

annual Potential 

Emissions without 

regard to Control 

Device

CAM needed? 

If yes, submit a CAM 

plan

VOC <= 383 2.9 <= 383

HAP <= 9.8/24.5 0.1 <= 9.8/24.5

GHG 671 274 671

VOC <= 383 2.9 <= 383

HAP <= 9.8/24.5 0.1 <= 9.8/24.5

GHG 360 147 360

VOC <= 383 2.9 <= 383

HAP <= 9.8/24.5 0.1 <= 9.8/24.5

GHG 3484 1422 3484

PM10 7.8 3.2 15.6

VOC <= 383 24.4 <= 383

HAP <= 9.8/24.5 0.2 <= 9.8/24.5

GHG 439 179 439

PM10 0.3 0.1 49.3

VOC <= 383 37.7 <= 383

HAP <= 9.8/24.5 0.3 <= 9.8/24.5

GHG 948 387 948

PM10 2.2 0.9 4.3

VOC <= 383 6.5 <= 383

HAP <= 9.8/24.5 0.1 <= 9.8/24.5

GHG 319 130 319

VOC <= 383 2.9 <= 383

HAP <= 9.8/24.5 0.1 <= 9.8/24.5

GHG 282 115 282

CO 5.4 2.2 5.4

NOX 6.6 2.7 6.6

PM10 0.5 0.2 0.5

VOC 0.3 0.1 0.3

GHG 1622 662 1622

NOX 0.3 0.1 0.3

GHG 9.8 4 9.8

PTE based on 2.45 

multiplier or else cap 

limit.

EU‐8

EU‐9

AIR OPERATING PERMIT RENEWAL APPLICATION

Form C: Emissions

EU‐2

EU‐3

EU‐4

EU‐5

EU‐6

EU‐7

CAM ApplicabilityEmissions

Emissions Unit 

Number (from 

Form B) 

Pollutants

(all regulated pollutants 

including greenhouse 

gases)

EU‐1
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Yes No
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Yes No



Emissions Unit Number 2021 TONS

(from Form B) CO NOx PM10 PM2.5 SO2 VOC HAP GHG

EU‐1 Assembly Operations: Highway and Off‐Highway Trucks 0 0 0 0 0 5,888 161 274

EU‐2  Materials Work 0 0 0 0 0 5,888 161 147

EU‐3  Surface Prep: Truck Components 0 0 7 7 0 5,888 161 1,422

EU‐4  Coating Operatons: Truck Components & Chassis 0 0 6,352 6,352 0 48,762 371 179

EU‐5  Coating Operations: Truck Components 0 0 160 160 0 75,309 522 387

EU‐6  Coating Operations: Highway and Off‐Highway Trucks and Touch‐Up 0 0 1,751 1,751 0 13,034 196 130

EU‐7  Coating Mix/Solvent System 0 0 0 0 0 5,888 161 115

EU‐8  Gas Fueled Equipment 4,488 5,343 406 406 32 294 0 662

EU‐9  Emergency Engines 62 288 20 20 19 23 0 4

Total TONS 2 3 4 4 0 80 1 3,320

 NOTES for CO,NOx,SO2,VOC, HAP and PM10 for EU‐9:

EU‐1: 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐2: 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐3: 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐4: 36% point 2, segment 1 and 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐5: 58% point 2, segment 1 and 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 100% point 2, segment 3 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐6: 6% point 2, segment 1 and 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐7: 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐8: 100% point 1, segment 1 and 100% point 1, segment 2

EU‐9: Emission factors from AP42 Section 3.3 (Gasoline and Diesel Industrial Engines), Table 3.3‐1, Diesel Fuel column

            1 Emergency generator @ 380hp and tested 9 hr/yr, diesel  and  1 Emergency fire pump @ 235hp and tested 25 hr/yr, diese

           Pollutant (lb/yr) = hp x (hr/yr) x (lb/hp‐hr emission factor)

           CO ef = 6.68 E‐03;  NOx ef = 0.031;  PM10 ef = 2.20 E‐03;   SO2 ef = 2.05 E‐03;  TOC ef = 2.5 E‐03

 NOTES for PM10 (Assume PM10 = PM2.5):

EU‐2: Axle weld cartridge dust collector filters air exhaust from welding & grinding. Filter eff. 99.5% @ 0.5 micron. About 1 pound collected over 10 years.

                  About 0.0005 lbs PM emitted per year     (0.1 lb/yr x .005)/0.995 = 0.0005

EU‐3:  Central Vacuum System.  Filter eff. 99.5% @ 0.5 micron.   Pounds collected in Year 2021 = 1,395.

                  About 7 lbs PM emitted    (1395 lb/yr x .005)/0.995 = 7

EU‐4, EU‐5, EU‐6 PM10, PM2.5:  See PTE Emission Units with PM Control sheet.  

                              Tally "pounds purchase w/o VOC" and multiply by emission factor, then multiply by %filter reduction (e.g. 1 ‐ 0.5 if filters capture 50%

                              Water Wash booths in EU‐5 (Clearcoat, Basecoat, & Manual) have 99.85% particulate filter efficiency.

                              Dry filter paint booths: Particulate filter efficiency of dry filters is 50%.

2021 Actual Emissions per Emissions Unit

2021 ACTUAL EMISSIONS

2021 POUNDS



AIR OPERATING PERMIT RENEWAL APPLICATION 

Form D: Applicability Determinations 

Page 9 of 15 

Form  | 04/21 

FACILITY CHANGES 

Are/were there any… If yes… 

Notice of Construction Approval Orders that 

have been issued but not incorporated into 

the Air Operating Permit? 

Yes     No Complete Form E for each Approval Order 

Off-permit changes according to WAC 173-

401-724?

Yes     No Complete Form F 

Section 502(b)(10) changes according to 

WAC 173-401-722(2)? 

Yes     No Complete Form F 

New sources or modifications that did not 

require a Notice of Construction? 

Yes     No Complete Form G 

NEW APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS 

If yes… 

Are there any new applicable requirements? Yes     No Complete Form H 

Are there any inapplicable requirements for 

which the source would like to request to 

extend the permit shield? 

Yes     No Complete Form H 

Does the accidental release prevention 

regulation apply to the facility?  

(40 CFR Part 68) 

Yes     No Attach a list of the regulated substances 

present in processes at the facility and 

identify the applicable program 

CURRENT COMPLIANCE 

If yes… 

Is the source in compliance with all of the 

conditions of the current permit? 

Yes     No Attach a compliance plan in accordance 

with WAC 173-401-710(h). 

or NO

510(2)(h)



Current Permit







AIR OPERATING PERMIT RENEWAL APPLICATION 

Form D: Applicability Determinations 

Page 10 of 15 

Form  | 04/21 

REQUESTED CHANGES 

Are there any requested changes to… If yes… 

Testing conditions? Yes     No

Complete Form I 

Monitoring conditions (other than those 

being replaced by CAM)? 

Yes     No

Recordkeeping conditions? Yes     No

Reporting conditions? Yes     No

Non-applicable conditions? Yes     No

Any conditions? Yes     No

REQUESTED CHANGES 

Are there any… If yes… 

Changes to the Process Descriptions in the 

current Statement of Basis? 

Yes     No

Please attach details or marked up copy 

of current permit or Statement of Basis. 

Changes to the Emission Unit Summary in the 

current Statement of Basis? 

Yes     No

Changes to the Regulatory Determinations in 

the current Statement of Basis? 

Yes     No

Changes to the Insignificant Emission Units 

listed in the current Statement of Basis? 

Yes     No

Only the applicable SIP updates need to be made 
to the SOB.  Please refer to the attached red-
lined current permit which includes SIP updates. 



AIR OPERATING PERMIT RENEWAL APPLICATION 

Page 15 of 15 

Form  | 04/21 

Form I: Requested Changes 

For each condition for which you would like to request a change to your current permit, please list the permit 

condition, requested change, and the reason for the change in the table below. 

Condition # Requested Change Reason 

2.7, first paragraph, 3rd
sentence stating "permittee
shall obtain an annual
certification from the vendor"

For clarification purposes a suggested change is: … “the permittee
shall obtain an annual certification from the vendor which may consist
of a letter (sent via mail or email); or a spreadsheet of formulations; or
similar information stating or showing that all the formulations supplied
to the facility meet the following limits:”

The original statement seems to be vague enough to allow forms of “certification” by the vendor.
However, the reality is that in some instances a certification is only interpreted as being a
“letter” with a certification statement. The alternative (and more detailed) formulation
spreadsheet should also be allowed to be considered as a valid form of “certification” by the
vendor. Therefore, in order to clarify valid options (in addition to a letter with a certification
statement); Kenworth respectfully requests that the statement include some of the specific
options that can be accepted as a “certification.”



REQUESTED CHANGE: 

For clarification purposes a suggested change is: … “the permittee shall obtain an 
annual certification from the vendor which may consist of a letter (sent via mail or 
email); or a spreadsheet of formulations; or similar information stating or 
showing that all the formulations supplied to the facility meet the following limits:”  

REASON: 

The original statement seems to be vague enough to allow forms of “certification” by the 
vendor.  However, the reality is that in some instances a certification is only interpreted 
as being a “letter” with a certification statement.  The alternative (and more detailed) 
formulation spreadsheet should also be allowed to be considered as a valid form of 
“certification” by the vendor.  Therefore, in order to clarify valid options (in addition to a 
letter with a certification statement); Kenworth respectfully requests that the statement 
include some of the specific options that can be accepted as a “certification.”  



  
 

 

 

FORM C: EMISSIONS BACKUP INFORMATION 

2021 ACTUAL & PTE EMISSIONS 



Emissions Unit Number 2021 TONS

(from Form B) CO NOx PM10 PM2.5 SO2 VOC HAP GHG

EU‐1 Assembly Operations: Highway and Off‐Highway Trucks 0 0 0 0 0 5,888 161 274

EU‐2  Materials Work 0 0 0 0 0 5,888 161 147

EU‐3  Surface Prep: Truck Components 0 0 7 7 0 5,888 161 1,422

EU‐4  Coating Operatons: Truck Components & Chassis 0 0 6,352 6,352 0 48,762 371 179

EU‐5  Coating Operations: Truck Components 0 0 160 160 0 75,309 522 387

EU‐6  Coating Operations: Highway and Off‐Highway Trucks and Touch‐Up 0 0 1,751 1,751 0 13,034 196 130

EU‐7  Coating Mix/Solvent System 0 0 0 0 0 5,888 161 115

EU‐8  Gas Fueled Equipment 4,488 5,343 406 406 32 294 0 662

EU‐9  Emergency Engines 62 288 20 20 19 23 0 4

Total TONS 2 3 4 4 0 80 1 3,320

 NOTES for CO,NOx,SO2,VOC, HAP and PM10 for EU‐9:

EU‐1: 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐2: 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐3: 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐4: 36% point 2, segment 1 and 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐5: 58% point 2, segment 1 and 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 100% point 2, segment 3 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐6: 6% point 2, segment 1 and 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐7: 14.3% point 2, segment 2 and 14.3% point 2, segment 4

EU‐8: 100% point 1, segment 1 and 100% point 1, segment 2

EU‐9: Emission factors from AP42 Section 3.3 (Gasoline and Diesel Industrial Engines), Table 3.3‐1, Diesel Fuel column

            1 Emergency generator @ 380hp and tested 9 hr/yr, diesel  and  1 Emergency fire pump @ 235hp and tested 25 hr/yr, diese

           Pollutant (lb/yr) = hp x (hr/yr) x (lb/hp‐hr emission factor)

           CO ef = 6.68 E‐03;  NOx ef = 0.031;  PM10 ef = 2.20 E‐03;   SO2 ef = 2.05 E‐03;  TOC ef = 2.5 E‐03

 NOTES for PM10 (Assume PM10 = PM2.5):

EU‐2: Axle weld cartridge dust collector filters air exhaust from welding & grinding. Filter eff. 99.5% @ 0.5 micron. About 1 pound collected over 10 years.

                  About 0.0005 lbs PM emitted per year     (0.1 lb/yr x .005)/0.995 = 0.0005

EU‐3:  Central Vacuum System.  Filter eff. 99.5% @ 0.5 micron.   Pounds collected in Year 2021 = 1,395.

                  About 7 lbs PM emitted    (1395 lb/yr x .005)/0.995 = 7

EU‐4, EU‐5, EU‐6 PM10, PM2.5:  See PTE Emission Units with PM Control sheet.  

                              Tally "pounds purchase w/o VOC" and multiply by emission factor, then multiply by %filter reduction (e.g. 1 ‐ 0.5 if filters capture 50%

                              Water Wash booths in EU‐5 (Clearcoat, Basecoat, & Manual) have 99.85% particulate filter efficiency.

                              Dry filter paint booths: Particulate filter efficiency of dry filters is 50%.

2021 Actual Emissions per Emissions Unit

2021 ACTUAL EMISSIONS

2021 POUNDS



Registration Number: 17796
Facility: Kenworth Truck Co ‐ Renton

Source Address: 1601 N 8th St, Renton, WA 98057
Primary Contact Name: Tom Nelson (primary)
Primary Contact Phone: (425) 227-5849
Primary Contact Email: tom.nelson@paccar.com

Total 2021 Facility Emissions:

Pollutant Tons Emitted in 2021

CO (Carbon Monoxide) 2
NOx (Nitrogen Oxides) 3
PM10 (Particulate Matter < 10 microns) 0
SOx (Sulfur Oxides) 0
VOC (Volatile Organic Compounds) 80
HAP (Hazardous Air Pollutants) 1

Emission report submitted by:

Name: ____________________________ Title: ______________________
(please print)

Signature:_________________________ Date: _____________

Print a paper copy of this page, sign and date it, and mail to:

Betsy Wheelock
Puget Sound Clean Air Agency
1904 Third Ave, Suite 105
Seattle, WA 98101



ID

Reg SourceName SourceAddress SourceCity SourceZip
17796 Kenworth Truck Co - Renton 1601 N 8th St Renton 98057
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ID

SourceCounty MailAddress MailCity MailState MailZip Contact1Name
KING PO Box 9001 Renton WA 98057-9001Tom Nelson (prima
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ID

Contact1Title Contact1Phone Contact1Email Contact2Name Contact2Title
Facilities Eng Manag(425) 227-5849 tom.nelson@paccar.cDarrin Child Plant Manager
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Contact2Phone Contact2Email NAICSCode Latitude Longitude OperationHoursPerDay
(425) 227-5801 Darrin.Child@PACCAR.c336120 47.496361 -122.195932 8
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OperationDaysPerWeek OperationWeeksPerYear OperationStartTime Throughput%ForDecFeb
5 52 6:30 AM 25
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Throughput%ForMarMay Throughput%ForJunAug Throughput%ForSepNov
25 25 25
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Points

Reg Point Description StackHeightInFeet StackDiameterInFeet
17796 1 Fuel Burned 36 1.5
17796 2 Surface Coating 36 2
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Points

ExitGasTemperatureInF ExitGasFlowRateInCFM InstalledYear InactiveYear EmissionUnitType
400 10000 1993 290

65 20000 1993 450
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Segments

Reg Point Segment Description SCC_Code ProcessQuantity2021
17796 1 1 Natural Gas Combustion 1-02-006-02 204.98
17796 1 2 Natural Gas Combustion 1-02-006-03 380.68
17796 2 1 Topcoat Operations 4-02-025-01 38616
17796 2 2 Parts/Equipment Cleaning 4-02-025-02 18378
17796 2 3 Primer Operations 4-02-025-01 150
17796 2 4 Undercoat/Seal/Lubricate/Adhesive O4-02-025-99 387241
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Segments

ProcessQuantity2020 ProcessUnits EPAPrimaryControlMeasureCEPASecondaryControlMeasureC
181 1000 Therms 0
337 1000 Therms 0

33829 Gal 127
15919 Gal 0

145 Gal 127
307485 Gal 103
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Segments

HeatContentInMillionBTUs HeatContentFuelTypeBurned SulfurContent% AshContent%
0.003
0.003
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Segment_Emissions

Reg Point Segment CAS ChemicalName EmissionQuantityFor2021InPounds EmissionQuantityFor2020InPounds MethodCode VOC? TAC? HAP?
17796 1 1 43207 Other Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 103 91 3 Yes No No
17796 1 1 7664-41-7 Ammonia (NH3) 0 0 No Yes No
17796 1 1 CO Carbon Monoxide 1571 1389 3 No No No
17796 1 1 NO2 Nitrogen Oxides 1870 1653 3 No No No
17796 1 1 PM10 Particulate Matter 142 126 3 No No No
17796 1 1 PM2.5 Particulate Matter 142 126 3 No No No
17796 1 1 SO2 Sulfur Oxides (including 7446-09-05) 11 10 3 No Yes No
17796 1 2 43207 Other Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 191 169 3 Yes No No
17796 1 2 7664-41-7 Ammonia (NH3) 0 0 No Yes No
17796 1 2 CO Carbon Monoxide 2917 2579 3 No No No
17796 1 2 NO2 Nitrogen Oxides 3473 3070 3 No No No
17796 1 2 PM10 Particulate Matter 264 233 3 No No No
17796 1 2 PM2.5 Particulate Matter 264 233 3 No No No
17796 1 2 SO2 Sulfur Oxides (including 7446-09-05) 21 18 3 No Yes No
17796 2 1 100-41-4 Ethyl benzene 177 16 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 1 100-51-6 Benzyl alcohol 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 101-68-8 Methylene bis(phenyl isocyanate)(Methylene diphen 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 1 106-65-0 Dimethyl succinate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 106-97-8 Butane 3 11 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 107-21-1 Ethylene glycol 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 1 107-87-9 2-Pentanone  (Methyl propyl ketone) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 107-98-2 Propylene glycol mono-methyl ether 0 4 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 1 108-10-1 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK; Hexone) 0 2 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 1 108-65-6 Methyloxy-2-propanol acetate 3 3 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 108-67-8 Mesitylene (1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene) 4 4 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 1 108-88-3 Toluene 6 26 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 1 108-94-1 Cyclohexanone 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 1 110-12-3 Methyl isoamyl ketone 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 1 110-19-0 Isobutyl acetate 2 10 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 110-43-0 Methyl n-amyl ketone 22763 20603 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 110-82-7 Cyclohexane 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 1 111-76-2 2-Butoxyethanol (Butyl cellosolve; Ethylene glycol m 340 339 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 1 1119-40-0 Dimethyll glutarate 0 6 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 112-07-2 2-Butoxy Ethyl Acetate 5 2 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 123-54-6 Acetyl acetone 3110 2447 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 123-86-4 n-Butyl acetate 29307 26311 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 1330-20-7 Xylenes 360 10 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 1 141-78-6 Ethyl acetate 35560 30739 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 142-82-5 Heptane (n-Heptane) 5045 4385 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 1760-24-3 Amino propyl trimethoxysilane 0 2 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 25322-68-3 Polyethylene glycol, 400 1 2 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 26447-40-5 Diphenylmethane diisocyanate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 2807-30-9 2-Propoxy-ethanol 0 2 2 Yes No Yes
17796 2 1 28182-81-2 Homopolymer of HDI 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 41556-26-7 Bis-(1,2,2,6,6-pentamethyl-4-piperidinyl)secacate 247 259 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 43207 Other Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 6192 5440 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 540-88-5 tert-Butyl acetate 2144 1906 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 1 627-93-0 Dimethyl adipate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 628-63-7 n-Amyl acetate 506 410 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 64741-65-7 Naphtha (petroleum) heavy alkylated (isopar) 462 399 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 64742-47-8 Petroleum distillate, hydrotreated light 118 86 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 64742-48-9 Aliphatic hydrocarbon solvent 1829 1521 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 64742-88-7 Mineral spirits 196 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 64742-89-8 Petroleum naphtha, paraffins & naphthenes 0 2 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 64742-94-5 Heavy aromatic naphtha (petrol) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 64742-95-6 Volatile Petroleum Distillate 548 392 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 64742-96-7 Hydrocarbon solvent 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 67-63-0 Isopropyl alcohol (Isopropanol) 3343 3066 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 1 67-64-1 Acetone 3437 2063 2 No No No
17796 2 1 68476-85-7 Liquified petroleum gas 2 8 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 68476-86-8 Propane/isobutane(1) 1148 14 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 71-36-3 n-Butyl alcohol 641 535 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 74-98-6 Propane 3 0 2 Yes No No
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Segment_Emissions

Reg Point Segment CAS ChemicalName EmissionQuantityFor2021InPounds EmissionQuantityFor2020InPounds MethodCode VOC? TAC? HAP?
17796 2 1 75-28-5 2-Methyl propane (isobutane) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 763-69-9 3-Ethyl ethoxypropionate 1883 1786 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 7664-41-7 Ammonia (NH3) 0 0 2 No Yes No
17796 2 1 78-10-4 Ethyl silicate 6 4 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 78-83-1 Isobutyl alcohol 0 4 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 78-92-2 sec-Butyl alcohol 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK; Methyl ethyl ketone) 2616 2402 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 1 79-09-4 Proprionic acid 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 1 79-20-9 Methyl acetate 0 0 2 No No No
17796 2 1 80-62-6 Methyl methacrylate 37 33 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 1 8030-30-6 Naphtha (Rubber solvents) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 8032-32-4 VM & P Naphtha 0 1 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 8052-41-3 Stoddard solvent 280 216 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 822-06-0 Hexamethylene diisocyanate 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 1 872-50-4 Amide, Cyclic 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 90-72-2 Tri (Dimethylaminomethyl) Phenol 0 1 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 9016-87-9 Polymeric MD1 type 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 1 91-20-3 Naphthalene 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 1 95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethyl benzene 204 150 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 1 98-82-8 Cumene (Isopropylbenzene) 4 3 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 1 MNCOMP Manganese & Compounds 0 0 No Yes No
17796 2 2 100-41-4 Ethyl benzene 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 2 100-51-6 Benzyl alcohol 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 100-66-3 Anisole 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 106-97-8 Butane 6 9 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 107-41-5 Hexylene glycol 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 107-98-2 Propylene glycol mono-methyl ether 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 2 108-10-1 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK; Hexone) 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 2 108-87-2 Methylcyclohexane 60 33 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 108-88-3 Toluene 1033 741 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 2 110-43-0 Methyl n-amyl ketone 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 110-54-3 Hexane (n-Hexane) 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 2 110-82-7 Cyclohexane 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 2 111-42-2 Diethanolamine 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 2 111-65-9 Octane 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 111-76-2 2-Butoxyethanol (Butyl cellosolve; Ethylene glycol m 13 22 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 2 1119-40-0 Dimethyll glutarate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 112-34-5 Diethylene glycol monbutyl ether [glycol ether] 0 0 2 Yes No Yes
17796 2 2 123-86-4 n-Butyl acetate 271 151 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 1330-20-7 Xylenes 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 2 138-86-3 Dipentene 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 141-43-5 Ethanolamine (Monethanol amine) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 141-78-6 Ethyl acetate 15493 11120 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 142-82-5 Heptane (n-Heptane) 3211 2044 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 34590-94-8 Dipropylene glycol methyl ether 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 43207 Other Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 17 17 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 526-95-4 Gluconic acid 800 1100 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 64-17-5 Ethyl alcohol (Ethanol) 4661 3359 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 646-06-0 Glycol methylene ether 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 64741-65-7 Naphtha (petroleum) heavy alkylated (isopar) 1070 713 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 64742-47-8 Petroleum distillate, hydrotreated light 59 117 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 64742-48-9 Aliphatic hydrocarbon solvent 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 64742-88-7 Mineral spirits 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 64742-89-8 Petroleum naphtha, paraffins & naphthenes 9356 6706 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 67-56-1 Methyl alcohol (Methanol) 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 2 67-63-0 Isopropyl alcohol (Isopropanol) 3882 4138 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 2 67-64-1 Acetone 71567 51321 2 No No No
17796 2 2 6834-92-0 Sodium Metasilicate 0 0 No No No
17796 2 2 68476-85-7 Liquified petroleum gas 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 68476-86-8 Propane/isobutane(1) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 71-36-3 n-Butyl alcohol 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 74-98-6 Propane 26 35 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 75-28-5 2-Methyl propane (isobutane) 0 1 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK; Methyl ethyl ketone) 0 0 2 Yes Yes No

Page 2



Segment_Emissions

Reg Point Segment CAS ChemicalName EmissionQuantityFor2021InPounds EmissionQuantityFor2020InPounds MethodCode VOC? TAC? HAP?
17796 2 2 79-20-9 Methyl acetate 0 0 2 No No No
17796 2 2 8032-32-4 VM & P Naphtha 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 8052-41-3 Stoddard solvent 11 11 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 872-50-4 Amide, Cyclic 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 9002-93-1 Octylphenoxypolyethanolnonionics urfact 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 9016-45-9 Nonylphenoxy-poly(Ethyleneoxy) Ethanol 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 9036-19-5 Octylphenoxy Polyethoxyethanol 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 919-30-2 Amino propyl triethoxysilane 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 2 95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethyl benzene 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 3 100-41-4 Ethyl benzene 2 4 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 3 101-68-8 Methylene bis(phenyl isocyanate)(Methylene diphen 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 3 106-97-8 Butane 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 107-21-1 Ethylene glycol 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 3 107-87-9 2-Pentanone  (Methyl propyl ketone) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 107-98-2 Propylene glycol mono-methyl ether 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 3 108-10-1 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK; Hexone) 9 18 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 3 108-21-4 Isopropyl acetate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 108-65-6 Methyloxy-2-propanol acetate 39 69 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 108-67-8 Mesitylene (1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene) 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 3 108-88-3 Toluene 3 2 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 3 108-94-1 Cyclohexanone 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 110-12-3 Methyl isoamyl ketone 3 2 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 110-19-0 Isobutyl acetate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 110-43-0 Methyl n-amyl ketone 37 23 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 111-76-2 2-Butoxyethanol (Butyl cellosolve; Ethylene glycol m 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 3 112-07-2 2-Butoxy Ethyl Acetate 20 9 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 112-34-5 Diethylene glycol monbutyl ether [glycol ether] 2 0 2 Yes No Yes
17796 2 3 123-86-4 n-Butyl acetate 26 71 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 1330-20-7 Xylenes 7 16 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 3 1330-78-5 Tricresyl phosphate (1) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 141-78-6 Ethyl acetate 42 64 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 1760-24-3 Amino propyl trimethoxysilane 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 25068-38-6 Epoxy resin 11 15 Yes No No
17796 2 3 26447-40-5 Diphenylmethane diisocyanate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 2807-30-9 2-Propoxy-ethanol 0 0 2 Yes No Yes
17796 2 3 41556-26-7 Bis-(1,2,2,6,6-pentamethyl-4-piperidinyl)secacate 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 3 43207 Other Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 2 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 540-88-5 tert-Butyl acetate 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 3 584-84-9 Toluene-2,4-diisocyanate (TDI) 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 3 64-17-5 Ethyl alcohol (Ethanol) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 64741-65-7 Naphtha (petroleum) heavy alkylated (isopar) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 64742-88-7 Mineral spirits 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 64742-89-8 Petroleum naphtha, paraffins & naphthenes 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 64742-94-5 Heavy aromatic naphtha (petrol) 2 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 64742-95-6 Volatile Petroleum Distillate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 67-56-1 Methyl alcohol (Methanol) 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 3 67-63-0 Isopropyl alcohol (Isopropanol) 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 3 67-64-1 Acetone 234 259 2 No No No
17796 2 3 68476-85-7 Liquified petroleum gas 23 60 2 Yes No No

2 3 71-23-8 n-Propyl alcohol 35 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 71-36-3 n-Butyl alcohol 26 67 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 74-98-6 Propane 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 75-28-5 2-Methyl propane (isobutane) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 7664-41-7 Ammonia (NH3) 0 0 2 No Yes No
17796 2 3 78-83-1 Isobutyl alcohol 20 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK; Methyl ethyl ketone) 37 36 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 3 8032-32-4 VM & P Naphtha 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 8052-41-3 Stoddard solvent 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 85-68-7 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 90-72-2 Tri (Dimethylaminomethyl) Phenol 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 9004-70-0 Wet Nitrocellolose 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 9016-87-9 Polymeric MD1 type 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 3 91-20-3 Naphthalene 0 0 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 3 95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethyl benzene 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
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Segment_Emissions

Reg Point Segment CAS ChemicalName EmissionQuantityFor2021InPounds EmissionQuantityFor2020InPounds MethodCode VOC? TAC? HAP?
17796 2 3 98-82-8 Cumene (Isopropylbenzene) 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 100-41-4 Ethyl benzene 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 100-42-5 Styrene 21 12 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 101-68-8 Methylene bis(phenyl isocyanate)(Methylene diphen 1 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 102-71-6 Triethanolamine 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 106-65-0 Dimethyl succinate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 106-97-8 Butane 1 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 107-21-1 Ethylene glycol 36 20 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 107-98-2 Propylene glycol mono-methyl ether 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 4 108-10-1 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK; Hexone) 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 108-44-1 m-Toluidine 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 108-67-8 Mesitylene (1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene) 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 4 108-88-3 Toluene 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 109-66-0 Pentane 83 184 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 109-87-5 Methylal 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 110-43-0 Methyl n-amyl ketone 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 110-54-3 Hexane (n-Hexane) 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 110-82-7 Cyclohexane 83 184 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 4 111-30-8 Glutaraldehyde 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 4 111-76-2 2-Butoxyethanol (Butyl cellosolve; Ethylene glycol m 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 4 1119-40-0 Dimethyll glutarate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 112-34-5 Diethylene glycol monbutyl ether [glycol ether] 0 0 2 Yes No Yes
17796 2 4 115-07-1 Propylene 0 0 No Yes No
17796 2 4 115-10-6 Dimethyl ether propellant 195 430 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 118-52-5 1,3-Dichloro-5,5-dimethyl hydantoin 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 123-31-9 Hydroquinone 0 0 2 Yes No Yes
17796 2 4 123-42-2 Diacetone alcohol 1 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 123-86-4 n-Butyl acetate 2 2 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 126-06-7 Dimethylhydantoin,5-,1-BR-3-CI-5 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 1303-96-4 Borate (anhydrous and pentahydrate) 0 0 2 No No No
17796 2 4 131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate 0 0 Yes No Yes
17796 2 4 1310-58-3 Potassium hydroxide 0 0 No No No
17796 2 4 1330-20-7 Xylenes 1 1 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 141-43-5 Ethanolamine (Monethanol amine) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 141-78-6 Ethyl acetate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 142-82-5 Heptane (n-Heptane) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 1760-24-3 Amino propyl trimethoxysilane 275 287 Yes No No
17796 2 4 24448-20-2 Ethoxylated bisphenol dimethylacrylate(1) 149 75 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 25013-15-4 Vinyl toluene 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 25551-13-7 Trimethyl benzene 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 34590-94-8 Dipropylene glycol methyl ether 0 0 2 Yes No No

2 4 4098-71-9 Isophorone Diisocyanate 1 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 4253-34-3 Methyltriacetroxysilane 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 43207 Other Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 4 1 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 497-19-8 Sodium Carbonate 0 0 No No No
17796 2 4 50-00-0 Formaldehyde 0 0 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 526-95-4 Gluconic acid 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 56-81-5 Glycerol 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 57-55-6 Propylene Glycol 0 0 No Yes No
17796 2 4 60-29-7 Ethyl ether 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 61788-76-9 Chloro alkanes 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 627-93-0 Dimethyl adipate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 63449-39-8 Chlorinated paraffin 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64-17-5 Ethyl alcohol (Ethanol) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64741-44-2 Mineral seal oil 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64741-88-4 Paraffinic distillate, solvent refined 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-01-4 Residual oils (petroleum) solvent refined 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-46-7 Petroleum distillates 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-47-8 Petroleum distillate, hydrotreated light 3 3 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-48-9 Aliphatic hydrocarbon solvent 1 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-52-5 Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-53-6 Napthenic distillate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-54-7 Distillates (petroleum) hydrofvld 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-55-8 Aliphatic hydrocarbon, sulfurized 0 0 Yes No No
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Segment_Emissions

Reg Point Segment CAS ChemicalName EmissionQuantityFor2021InPounds EmissionQuantityFor2020InPounds MethodCode VOC? TAC? HAP?
17796 2 4 64742-88-7 Mineral spirits 16 24 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-89-8 Petroleum naphtha, paraffins & naphthenes 0 1 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-94-5 Heavy aromatic naphtha (petrol) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-95-6 Volatile Petroleum Distillate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 64742-96-7 Hydrocarbon solvent 26 26 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 67-56-1 Methyl alcohol (Methanol) 32 26 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 67-63-0 Isopropyl alcohol (Isopropanol) 187 4 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 4 67-64-1 Acetone 86 184 2 No No No
17796 2 4 68476-85-7 Liquified petroleum gas 3 1 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 68476-86-8 Propane/isobutane(1) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 68515-48-0 Diisononyl phthalate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 68783-36-8 Fatty acids, C16-22, lithium salts 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 70131-67-8 Polydimethylsiloxane 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 70592-78-8 Petroleum oil (severely hydrated) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 7085-85-0 Ethyl cyanoacrylate 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 71-36-3 n-Butyl alcohol 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (Methyl chloroform) 0 0 2 No Yes Yes
17796 2 4 74-98-6 Propane 28 62 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 7429-90-5 Aluminum (alkyls and soluble salts) 0 0 2 No No No
17796 2 4 7439-96-5 Manganese and compounds 0 0 2 No No Yes
17796 2 4 7440-50-8 Copper (dust, mist and fumes) 0 0 No No No
17796 2 4 75-08-1 Ethyl mercaptan 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 75-09-2 Dichloromethane (Methylene chloride) 0 0 2 No Yes Yes
17796 2 4 75-28-5 2-Methyl propane (isobutane) 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 75-45-6 Chlorodifluoromethane (Freon 22 propellant) 0 0 2 No Yes No
17796 2 4 75-52-5 Nitromethane 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 75-65-0 tert-Butyl alcohol 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane 0 0 2 No No No
17796 2 4 763-69-9 3-Ethyl ethoxypropionate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 7647-01-0 Hydrochloric acid (Hydrogen chloride) 0 0 No Yes Yes
17796 2 4 7664-41-7 Ammonia (NH3) 0 0 2 No Yes No
17796 2 4 7664-93-9 Sulfuric acid 0 0 No Yes No
17796 2 4 7782-42-5 Graphite powder 0 0 No No No
17796 2 4 78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK; Methyl ethyl ketone) 18 18 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 4 79-10-7 Acrylic acid 0 0 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 79-20-9 Methyl acetate 0 0 2 No No No
17796 2 4 80-15-9 Cumene hydroperoxide 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 8008-20-6 Kerosene 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 8009-03-8 Petrolatum 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 8012-95-1 Paraffin oil (Oil mist, mineral) 0 1 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 8032-32-4 VM & P Naphtha 3 3 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 8042-47-5 White Mineral Oil 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 8052-41-3 Stoddard solvent 37 12 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 8052-42-4 Asphalt (petroleum) fumes 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 872-50-4 Amide, Cyclic 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 89415-87-2 Ethyl-5-methylhydantoin,1,2-DI-CI-4 0 0 Yes No No
17796 2 4 9002-84-0 Polytetrafluoroethylene 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 9002-88-4 Ethene, homopolymer 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 9003-17-2 Butadiene Polymer 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 9004-36-8 Cellulose acetate butyrate 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 91-20-3 Naphthalene 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 92-84-2 Phenothiazine 0 0 2 Yes No No
17796 2 4 95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethyl benzene 0 0 2 Yes Yes No
17796 2 4 98-82-8 Cumene (Isopropylbenzene) 0 0 2 Yes Yes Yes
17796 2 4 GLYET Glycol ethers 0 0 2 Yes No Yes
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VOCs HAPs TACs NRs

Cleaners 39,969.08 1,032.84 100,196.94 71,624.90

Primers 347.32 42.30 529.27 234.32

Topcoats 119,102.74 590.76 106,495.26 3,437.25

Other 1,206.61 89.56 557.99 85.67

Subtotals 160,625.75

Combustion 294.00

Total:  160,919.75 Pounds

Cleaners

Primers

Topcoats

Other

Total:  444,385.62

2021 Emissions Summary by Categories

2021 Purchase Summary by Categories (Gallons)

18,378.01

149.97

38,616.26

387,241.38



Total Usage = 53,431,700 cu. ft.
585,654 therms

Assumptions:

35% of gas combusted in Units 10 - 100 mmBTU/Hr
65% of gas combusted in Units < 10 mmBTU/Hr

Emission Factors from AP-42 Volume I Chapter 1.4 Natural Gas Combustion

Per AP-42, Nat gas combustion results in very fine particulates, with all particles
     assumed to be less than 1.0 micron in diameter.  PM1 = PM2.5 = PM10.

Emission Factors for Units 10 - 100 mmBTU/Hr from AP-42

53,431,700  x 35% = 18.70 MMCuFt
585,654  x 35% = 204.98 1000 therms

CO: 84 lbs CO /MMCuFt = 1571 lbs. CO
NOx: 100.0 lbs NOx /MMCuFt = 1870 lbs. NOx
VOCs: 5.5 lbs VOCs /MMCuFt = 103 lbs VOCs
PM10: 7.6 lbs PM10 /MMCuFt = 142 lbs PM10
PM2.5: 7.6 lbs PM10 /MMCuFt = 142 lbs PM2.5
SOx: 0.6 lbs SOx /MMCuFt = 11 lbs SOx

Emission Factors for Units <10 mmBTU/Hr from AP-42

53,431,700   x 65% = 34.73 MMCuFt
585,654   x 65% = 380.68 1000 therms

CO: 84 lbs CO /MMCuFt = 2917 lbs. CO
NOx: 100.0 lbs NOx /MMCuFt = 3473 lbs. NOx
VOCs: 5.5 lbs VOCs /MMCuFt = 191 lbs VOCs
PM10: 7.6 lbs PM10 /MMCuFt = 264 lbs PM10
PM2.5: 7.6 lbs PM10 /MMCuFt = 264 lbs PM2.5
SOx: 0.6 lbs SOx /MMCuFt = 21 lbs SOx

2021 Natural Gas Combustion



 2021 Year End Purchase Record Report

Category MSDS# Product Name
Total Pounds 

Purchased
Total Gallons 

Purchased

Sum Of 
Purchased 
Quantity

Unit of Measure

Cleaner 662 Simple Green 35.26 4.12 528 Fluid Ounce(s)
Cleaner 1724 LPS Presolve (15oz) 28.13 4.18 450 Net Ounce(s)
Cleaner 1729 KW-DOMS 30/70 Solvent 1,070.22 165.00 165 Gallon(s)
Cleaner 1810 3949S Low VOC Solvent 1,188.52 144.00 144 Gallon(s)
Cleaner 2170 Contact Cleaner 2000 64.46 6.24 900 Net Ounce(s)
Cleaner 2421 TP28448 (3812) Low Hap Reducer 3,012.57 495.00 495 Gallon(s)

Cleaner 2574
3M Adhesive Remover Citrus Base, 6040 / 
6041

138.75 20.99 2220 Net Ounce(s)

Cleaner 2730 KW Thinner #1 101,244.53 15,180.00 15180 Gallon(s)
Cleaner 3029 IPW-4001 15,993.70 1,760.00 1760 Gallon(s)

Cleaner 3051 Prosat #PSL70001 Pre-Saturated Wipes 10.85 1.62 1.616 Gallon(s)

Cleaner 3058 Sika Aktivator LUM 6.34 1.06 4 Liter(s)
Cleaner 3283 Gleme Glass Cleaner Aerosol 370.50 45.81 5928 Net Ounce(s)
Cleaner 3308 Isopropyl Alcohol 3,668.28 550.00 550 Gallon(s)

Cleaner Totals:  126,832.11 18,378.01

Other 31 242 Removable Threadlocker 30.26 3.30 422.5 Fluid Ounce(s)
Other 36 LPS #1 Greaseless Lubricant 8.25 0.99 132 Net Ounce(s)
Other 37 LPS #2 General Lubricant 33.00 3.96 528 Net Ounce(s)
Other 242 Acculube SB-12 Lubricant (solid) 65.25 9.10 1044 Net Ounce(s)
Other 252 DTE 24 Hydraulic Oil 807.02 110.00 110 Gallon(s)
Other 522 262-31 Perm.Thread Locker 0.23 0.03 3.38 Fluid Ounce(s)
Other 528 Silastic - 732 Sealant 643.79 74.25 9888 Fluid Ounce(s)
Other 530 587 Superflex Ultra-Blue Silicone 0.44 0.05 7.1 Net Ounce(s)
Other 539 P-80 Rubber Lubricant 196.09 24.00 24 Gallon(s)
Other 548 PST Pipe Sealant 567 74.28 8.25 1056.25 Fluid Ounce(s)
Other 596 Parker O-Lube (Barium) 4.17 0.50 64 Fluid Ounce(s)
Other 603 Quick Set 404 3.88 0.47 62.04 Net Ounce(s)
Other 620 3M Hi-Strength 90 Spray Adhesive 556.60 96.48 8905.6 Net Ounce(s)



 2021 Year End Purchase Record Report

Category MSDS# Product Name
Total Pounds 

Purchased
Total Gallons 

Purchased

Sum Of 
Purchased 
Quantity

Unit of Measure

Other 662 Simple Green 17.63 2.06 264 Fluid Ounce(s)
Other 700 767 Anti-Seize 6.61 0.79 6.607 Pound(s)
Other 897 Poly. Glazing Putty #400 81.00 5.46 1296 Net Ounce(s)
Other 962 81120 5 min Epoxy 0.23 0.02 3 Fluid Ounce(s)
Other 1146 PC 0081 QDX Paint Booth Maskant 2,430.24 220.00 220 Gallon(s)
Other 1163 Rainbow Anti-Fog & Cleaner 24.00 3.00 384 Fluid Ounce(s)
Other 1321 565 PST Industrial Grade Pipe Sealant 145.25 15.84 2028 Fluid Ounce(s)
Other 1465 Prism 411 Clear Adhesive 0.88 0.10 14 Net Ounce(s)
Other 1623 Blue Layout Fluid #00603 4.50 0.74 72 Net Ounce(s)
Other 1688 Paste Cream Hardener 5.25 84 Net Ounce(s)
Other 1796 Mechanical Pump Oil #16 472.13 64.43 473.76 Fluid Ounce(s)
Other 1959 3M Finesse It 8.13 1.00 1 Gallon(s)

Other 1961
UCON Refrigeration Lubricant 6290 (SP-20 
oil)

13.67 1.58 202.8 Fluid Ounce(s)

Other 2114 Duramix #4050/3M 4240 Part A 1.45 0.16 20.25 Fluid Ounce(s)

Other 2157 Master Appliance Ultratorch Butane Fuel 3.20 0.38 51.25 Net Ounce(s)

Other 2386 Peak -30 Premium Washer Fluid 52,933.28 5,720.00 5720 Gallon(s)
Other 2597 Lubriplate No 1200-2 55.00 7.01 880 Net Ounce(s)
Other 2718 Argon 415.67 49.86 415.67 Pound(s)
Other 2721 Nitrogen 791.37 94.92 791.37 Pound(s)
Other 2722 Oxygen Gas 166.26 17.97 166.26 Pound(s)
Other 2742 Robot Grease, LG-03 17.22 2.37 275.5 Net Ounce(s)
Other 2783 Valve Action Paint Marker 10.74 1.17 290.12 Fluid Ounce(s)
Other 2786 Propane - odorized 75,430.26 18,095.30 18095.3 Gallon(s)

Other 2802 248 Medium Strength Threadlocker Stick 0.73 0.08 0.08 Gallon(s)

Other 2857 KLEA 134a 234,593.94 23,064.67 42000 Pound(s)
Other 2859 Diesel Guard Low Pour - Winter 172.82 22.63 22.63 Gallon(s)
Other 2895 DELO 400 LE SAE 15W 40 5,713.35 770.00 770 Gallon(s)
Other 2910 Gasket Eliminator 518 Sealant 0.73 0.08 300 mLiter(s)



 2021 Year End Purchase Record Report

Category MSDS# Product Name
Total Pounds 

Purchased
Total Gallons 

Purchased

Sum Of 
Purchased 
Quantity

Unit of Measure

Other 2911 266 Threadlocker High Strength 14,931.76 1,500.40 3000 mLiter(s)

Other 2943
Chevron Automatic Transmission Fluid HD-
389

36,673.63 5,115.00 5115 Gallon(s)

Other 2949
Diesel Ultra LS Perm Diesel 2 (S-15ppm) 
Flying J

1,389,128.45 196,026.00 196026 Gallon(s)

Other 2965
Chevron Delo Extended Life Coolant / 
Antifreeze - Bitterant

323,227.99 34,310.00 34310 Gallon(s)

Other 2966 70-08A Black Sealant 27,460.28 2,392.00 2392 Gallon(s)
Other 2979 Hydrogen Peroxide 31% 1,008.78 110.00 110 Gallon(s)
Other 3006 Delo Grease EP NLGI 2 4,718.40 621.93 4718.4 Pound(s)

Other 3007
Chainmate Chain & Wire Rope Lubricant 
(Aerosol)

16.50 2.64 264 Net Ounce(s)

Other 3020 Meropa Gear Lubricant 68.26 9.20 9.2 Gallon(s)
Other 3030 POLY D-TAC SF 6,259.00 715.00 715 Gallon(s)
Other 3041 DEF - Diesel Exhaust Fluid 347,639.44 38,255.40 38255.4 Gallon(s)
Other 3056 Inkjet Ink Makeup #CLG4266 20.03 3.00 11.37 Liter(s)
Other 3060 Loctite 243 Threadlocker 2.64 0.29 1100 mLiter(s)
Other 3091 3M Perfect-It 3000 Ultrafina, #6068 13.29 1.75 1.75 Gallon(s)
Other 3107 Cal-Blue Plus Gas Leak Detector 17.01 2.00 2 Gallon(s)
Other 3112 LubeCon Series I Chain Lube 742.83 110.00 110 Gallon(s)

Other 3121 Fiber Tech Fiberglass Reinforced Filler 74.53 6.53 12 Pound(s)

Other 3159
MANUS-BOND 75-AM Hi-Perf Elastomeric 
Sealant

7,058.40 604.74 604.74 Gallon(s)

Other 3232 DeLO 400 XLE Synblend SAE 10W-30 Oil 292,898.32 40,382.00 40382 Gallon(s)

Other 3254 Emgard PS-386 MTF 7000 Synthetic Oil 108,586.00 15,323.05 108586 Pound(s)
Other 3413 Sioux City 288 Air Motor Oil 11.96 1.62 208 Fluid Ounce(s)

Other 3416 Cross Check Tamper Proof Torque Mark 21.19 2.49 319 Fluid Ounce(s)

Other 3457 BP-300 Black 585.59 50.17 7622 Fluid Ounce(s)



 2021 Year End Purchase Record Report

Category MSDS# Product Name
Total Pounds 

Purchased
Total Gallons 

Purchased

Sum Of 
Purchased 
Quantity

Unit of Measure

Other 3463 Mobil Delvac 1 ATF 21,749.23 3,080.00 3080 Gallon(s)
Other 3500 Diesel Guard Supreme Plus 103.10 13.17 13.17 Gallon(s)
Other 3503 Sikaflex 250UH-1 Cool 1,100.48 110.00 110 Gallon(s)

Totals for "Others":  2,960,055.88 387,241.38

Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 1449 16A220 Black S/G Primer 4.50 0.71 72 Net Ounce(s)
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 2100 1220S Urethane Primer 390.17 36.00 36 Gallon(s)
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 3026 235S Metalok Pre-Treatment Primer 168.07 16.00 16 Gallon(s)
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 3068 373P27680 Black Primer 90.87 10.00 10 Gallon(s)

Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 3255 A-4114S Sef Etching Gray Aerosol Primer 292.50 42.79 4680 Net Ounce(s)

Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 3507 410A 1K Primer Surfacer Light Gray 297.00 44.47 4752 Net Ounce(s)

Totals for Primers:  1,243.12 149.97

TopCoat 1067
8989S(VGF48138)Concentrated 
Accelerator

1,666.73 204.00 204 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 1264 389S Urethane Dry Accelerator 129.39 16.00 16 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 1446 31E551 Fed Yellow 4.50 0.72 72 Net Ounce(s)
TopCoat 1513 359S Anti-Cratering Additive 268.45 35.00 35 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 1672 3401S '3400-S'Uniforming Finish 58.03 8.00 8 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 1823 1001S White Pearl 1,563.19 75.00 75 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 1824 1002S Red Pearl 2,584.89 117.00 117 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 1826 1004S Blue Pearl 1,190.52 56.00 56 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 1827 1005S Gold Pearl 500.22 24.00 24 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 1828 1006S Copper Pearl 541.91 25.00 25 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 1829 1007S Violet Pearl 106.30 5.00 5 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 1831 1009S Super Green Pearl 107.96 5.00 5 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 1832 1010S Red Satin Pearl 67.78 3.00 3 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2257 1014S Rutile Red Pearl - Nondusting 62.78 3.00 3 Gallon(s)



 2021 Year End Purchase Record Report

Category MSDS# Product Name
Total Pounds 

Purchased
Total Gallons 

Purchased

Sum Of 
Purchased 
Quantity

Unit of Measure

TopCoat 2634 PT101 White Tint PT101 6,354.46 412.00 412 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2635 PT105 High Strength Black 6,231.07 740.00 740 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2636 PT107 Low Strength Black Tint 424.85 52.00 52 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2637 PT110 Medium Fine Aluminum Tint 1,484.65 168.00 168 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 2638 PT114 Coarse Aluminum High Solids Tint 3,416.84 376.00 376 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 2639 PT120 Blue Shade Violet Tint 700.31 84.00 84 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2640 PT122 Indo Blue Tint 612.27 72.00 72 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2641 PT124 Red Shade Blue HS Tint 2,531.78 292.00 292 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2644 PT127 Green Shade Blue Tint, HS 749.33 84.00 84 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2645 PT132 Blue Shade Green 2,228.31 257.00 257 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2646 PT133 Blue Shade Green LS Tint 98.04 12.00 12 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2649 PT140 Green Shade Yellow Tint 1,467.31 100.00 100 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2650 PT144 Yellow Tint 1,090.48 120.00 120 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2651 PT148 Red Shade Yellow Tint 1,090.48 120.00 120 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2653 PT162 Transparent Red Tint 408.18 48.00 48 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2654 PT164 Magenta Tint 1,499.99 173.00 173 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2655 PT165 Opaque Red Tint 5,288.83 582.00 582 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2656 PT166 Opaque Blue Shade Red Tint 166.32 19.00 19 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2657 PT167 Violet High Solids Tint 1,133.50 132.00 132 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2661 PT181 Yellow Oxide Tint 300.13 24.00 24 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2662 PT183 Transparent Yellow Oxide Tint 812.36 84.00 84 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2663 PT185 Red Oxide Tint 53.02 4.00 4 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2664 PT187 Transparent Red Oxide Tint 942.08 100.00 100 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2667 PT198 Binder 2,778.72 330.00 330 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2668 PT199 Balancer 11,912.57 1,348.00 1348 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2669 PT190 Additive for Metallics 323.48 40.00 40 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2670 PT195 Additive for Solids 385.84 52.00 52 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2671 7285s Reducer for Single Stage 5,186.03 715.00 715 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 2683 PT154 Orange Tint 1,771.11 188.00 188 Gallon(s)



 2021 Year End Purchase Record Report

Category MSDS# Product Name
Total Pounds 

Purchased
Total Gallons 

Purchased

Sum Of 
Purchased 
Quantity

Unit of Measure

TopCoat 2693
8840S Imron Elite Clearcoat 8840s  
RKP31033

480.21 60.00 60 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 2729 PT112 Fine Bright Aluminum Tint 327.14 36.00 36 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 2752 PT196 Flattener for NGT M/M Line PT 196 141.40 16.00 16 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 2909 Gloss Trim Black 402-01 11.25 1.80 180 Net Ounce(s)
TopCoat 2921 VGF31588 NGT Anticratering Additive 849.71 112.00 112 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 3000 6210E Upgraded Productive Chassis Binder 10,004.40 1,250.00 1250 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 3069 STRUST SSPR 6PK Gloss Black Spray Paint 4,647.62 725.87 82620 Net Ounce(s)

TopCoat 3084 1021S Gold Xirallic Flake 72.28 3.00 3 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 3092
STRUST SSPR 6PK Gloss Sunrise Red Spray 
Paint

40.50 6.44 648 Net Ounce(s)

TopCoat 3118 1020S Crystal Silver Xirallic Flake 1,046.71 45.00 45 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3120 PT116 Extra Coarse Aluminum Tint 90.04 10.00 10 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3125 1023S Radiant Red Xirallic Flake 1,325.17 55.00 55 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3138 1051S Silver Flake Tint 471.96 51.00 51 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3139 1052S Silver-Red Pearl 70.03 3.00 3 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3141 1054S Green-Gold Pearl 315.14 14.00 14 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3142 1055S Blue Pearl 116.38 4.00 4 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3143 1056S Red-Blue Pearl 22.51 1.00 1 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3144 1057S Brass Pearl 261.78 10.00 10 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3175 PT169 Deep Maroon Tint NGT Plus 2,355.04 264.00 264 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3186 FG-0294 Productive BC/CC Activator 75,224.92 8,278.00 8278 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3204 1025S Green Xirallic Flake 22.51 1.00 1 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 3226 528-31210 Mobius N0001EH Chassis Paint 36,015.84 4,500.00 4500 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 3237
PT298 SCA Binder for Basecoat, EY Low-
Bake Trial

6,701.95 812.00 812 Gallon(s)



 2021 Year End Purchase Record Report

Category MSDS# Product Name
Total Pounds 

Purchased
Total Gallons 

Purchased

Sum Of 
Purchased 
Quantity

Unit of Measure

TopCoat 3238
8875S Reducer for Basecoat, EY Low-Bake 
Trial

8,399.19 1,158.00 1158 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 3242 1601 Krylon Gloss Black Aerosol Paint 9.00 1.44 144 Net Ounce(s)

TopCoat 3263
8890S High Solids Productive Clearcoat, EY 
low bake

53,811.67 5,712.00 5712 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 3280
1960-70006 L0006 EY White Factory Pack 
Paint

12,335.43 1,080.00 1080 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 3281
1960-70225 L0225 EY White Factory Pack 
Paint

3,968.41 350.00 350 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 3396 1024S Galaxy Blue Xirallic Flake Pearl 360.16 16.00 16 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3425 Chassis Black 1820-10001 N0001EA 36,766.17 4,500.00 4500 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 3437 RK-40315 High Solids Productive Clearcoat 48.02 6.00 6 Gallon(s)

TopCoat 3451 8800E Basecoat Binder 17,831.84 2,228.00 2228 Gallon(s)
TopCoat 3472 1A64E100 White - Acrylic Enamel 6.75 0.99 108 Net Ounce(s)

Totals for Topcoats:  344,446.12 38,616.26



 2021 Year End Report - SUM of CAS Pounds

Category Name CAS# Chemical Name Sum Of HAPs Sum Of TACs Sum Of VOCs Sum Of NRs
Cleaner 37 Other (Nonhazardous) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cleaner 64175 Ethyl alcohol (Ethanol) 0.00 4,661.36 4,661.36 0.00
Cleaner 67630 Isopropyl alcohol (Isopropanol) 0.00 3,881.82 3,881.82 0.00
Cleaner 67641 Acetone 0.00 71,566.89 0.00 71,566.89
Cleaner 74986 Propane 0.00 0.00 25.95 0.00
Cleaner 75285 2-Methyl propane (isobutane) 0.00 0.00 0.42 0.00
Cleaner 106978 Butane 0.00 5.56 5.56 0.00
Cleaner 108872 Methylcyclohexane 0.00 60.25 60.25 0.00
Cleaner 108883 Toluene 1,032.84 1,032.84 1,032.84 0.00

Cleaner 111762
2-Butoxyethanol (Butyl cellosolve; Ethylene glycol 
monobutyl ether)

0.00 13.32 13.32 0.00

Cleaner 123864 n-Butyl acetate 0.00 271.13 271.13 0.00
Cleaner 124389 Carbon Dioxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cleaner 141786 Ethyl Acetate 0.00 15,492.53 15,492.53 0.00
Cleaner 142825 Heptane (n-Heptane) 0.00 3,211.24 3,211.24 0.00
Cleaner 526954 Gluconic acid 0.00 0.00 799.69 0.00
Cleaner 1717006 Dichlorofluoroethane (HCFC-141b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 58.01
Cleaner 5989275 D-Limonene 0.00 0.00 16.59 0.00
Cleaner 7732185 Water 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cleaner 8028486 Citrus Extract 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cleaner 8052413 Stoddard Solvent 0.00 0.00 10.97 0.00
Cleaner 64741657 Naphtha (petroleum) heavy alkylated (isopar) 0.00 0.00 1,070.22 0.00
Cleaner 64742478 Petroleum distillate, hydrotreated light 0.00 0.00 59.43 0.00
Cleaner 64742898 Petroleum naphtha, paraffins & naphthenes 0.00 0.00 9,355.77 0.00

Cleaner Totals:   1,032.84 100,196.94 39,969.08 71,624.90

Other 2 Additives 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 23 Highly Refined Mineral Oil 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 31 Non Hazardous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 37 Other (Nonhazardous) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 38 Paraffinic hydrocarbons 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 44 Polyalkylene Glycol 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 45 Polyester Resin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 51 Polyurethane Methacrylate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64 Trade Secret 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 128 Multipurpose Gear Oil Additive 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 173 Heavy Refined Mineral Oil (C15-C50) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



 2021 Year End Report - SUM of CAS Pounds

Category Name CAS# Chemical Name Sum Of HAPs Sum Of TACs Sum Of VOCs Sum Of NRs
Other 181 Base Oil 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 50000 Formaldehyde 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 56815 Glycerol 0.00 0.00 0.41 0.00
Other 57114 Stearic Acid 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 57136 Urea 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 57556 Propylene Glycol 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 67561 Methyl alcohol (Methanol) 32.33 32.33 32.33 0.00
Other 67630 Isopropyl alcohol (Isopropanol) 0.00 186.60 186.60 0.00
Other 67641 Acetone 0.00 85.67 0.00 85.67
Other 71363 N-Butyl Alcohol 0.00 0.05 0.05 0.00
Other 74840 Ethane 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 74986 Propane 0.00 0.00 28.38 0.00
Other 75285 2-Methyl propane (isobutane) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 75832 2,2-Dimethylbutane 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 78933 2-Butanone (MEK; Methyl ethyl ketone) 0.00 18.32 18.32 0.00
Other 79107 Acrylic Acid 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00
Other 79298 2,3-Dimethyl Butane 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 80159 Cumene Hydroperoxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 81072 Saccharin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 85449 Phthalic Anhydride 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 90302 1-Naphthalenamine, N-phenyl- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 91203 Naphthalene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 94360 Benzoyl Peroxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 95636 1,2,4-Trimethyl Benzene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 96140 3-MethylPentane 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00
Other 96297 Methyl Ethyl Ketoxime 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 98828 Cumene (Isopropylbenzene) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 100414 Ethylbenzene 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.00
Other 100425 Styrene 20.69 20.69 20.69 0.00
Other 101371 2,4,6-Triallyloxy-1,3,5-triazine 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 101688 Methylene diphenyl diisocyanate 1.38 1.38 1.38 0.00
Other 106978 Butane 0.00 0.53 0.53 0.00
Other 107211 Ethylene Glycol 33.31 33.31 33.31 0.00
Other 107835 2-MethylPentane 0.00 0.00 2.48 0.00
Other 108656 Methyloxy-2-propanol acetate 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.00
Other 108883 Toluene 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.00
Other 109660 Pentane 0.00 83.49 83.49 0.00
Other 110543 Hexane (n-Hexane) 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.00
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Category Name CAS# Chemical Name Sum Of HAPs Sum Of TACs Sum Of VOCs Sum Of NRs
Other 110827 Cyclohexane 0.00 83.49 83.49 0.00

Other 111762
2-Butoxyethanol (Butyl cellosolve; Ethylene glycol 
monobutyl ether)

0.00 0.18 0.18 0.00

Other 112538 1-Dodecanol 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 114830 1-Acetyl-2-Phenyl Hydrazine 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 115071 Propylene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 115106 Dimethyl Ether Propellant 0.00 0.00 194.81 0.00
Other 123262 N,N'-Ethane-1,2-diylbis(12-hydroxyoctadecan-1-amide) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 123319 Hydroquinone 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00
Other 123422 Diacetone Alcohol 0.00 0.81 0.81 0.00
Other 123864 n-Butyl acetate 0.00 1.80 1.80 0.00
Other 124389 Carbon Dioxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 128392 2,6-di-tert-butyl phenol 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 136232 Butyl zimate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 143282 cis-9-Octadecen-1-ol 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 151213 Duponol WAQ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 471341 Calcium Carbonate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 540976 Dodecamethylcyclohexasiloxane 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 546930 Magnesite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 613489 N,N-Dialkyltoluidines 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 750801 Ethyl Mercaptan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 811972 Tetrafluoroethane (HFC-134a) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 1305788 Calcium oxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 1314132 Zinc oxide, fumes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 1317653 Calcium Carbonate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 1330207 Xylenes 1.14 1.14 1.14 0.00
Other 1332587 Clay, pumice 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 1333864 Carbon Black 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 1344281 Aluminum Oxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 1760243 Amino propyl trimethoxysilane 0.00 0.00 274.60 0.00
Other 2082817 Tetramethylene dimethacrylate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 2224331 Vinyl Oximinosilane 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 2768027 Silane, Ethenyltrimethoxy 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 3006937 Maleimide Resin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 4098719 Isophorone diisocyanate 0.00 1.38 1.38 0.00
Other 5280660 CI Pigment 15865 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7085850 Ethyl Cyanoacrylate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7429905 Aluminum / Aluminum Pigment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



 2021 Year End Report - SUM of CAS Pounds

Category Name CAS# Chemical Name Sum Of HAPs Sum Of TACs Sum Of VOCs Sum Of NRs
Other 7439965 Manganese and compounds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7440371 Argon 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7440473 Chromium and compounds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7440508 Copper 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7440666 Zinc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7620771 Lithium-Soap Thickener 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7631869 Silica (amorphous) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7647010 Hydrochloric acid (Hydrogen chloride) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7722841 Hydrogen Peroxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7727379 Nitrogen 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7732185 Water 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7782425 Graphite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 7782447 Oxygen 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 8032324 VM&P Naptha 0.00 3.22 3.22 0.00
Other 8042475 White Mineral Oil 0.00 0.00 0.24 0.00
Other 8052413 Stoddard Solvent 0.00 0.00 36.71 0.00
Other 8052480 sodium tallowate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 9002840 Polytetrafluoroethylene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 9002884 Ethene, homopolymer 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00
Other 9003296 Polybutene 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 9004368 Cellulose acetate butyrate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 9004700 Nitrocellulose 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 9004813 Polyglycol Laurate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 9004960 Polyglycol Oleates 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 9011147 Poly(Methyl Methacrylate) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 10294561 Phosphorous acid 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 10605217 carbendazim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 13463677 Titanium Dioxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 14807966 Talc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 15874483 Antimony 0,0-dipropylphosphorodithionate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 19766893 Sodium 2-Ethylhexanoate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 21645512 Aluminum hydroxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 22673194 Tin, dibutylbis(2,4-pentanedionato-O,O')-, (OC-6-11)- 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 22984549 Methyl oximinosilane 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 24448202 Ethoxylated bisphenol dimethylacrylate(1) 0.00 0.00 149.32 0.00
Other 25068386 Epoxy Resin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 25686286 4,4'-Diisocyanatodiphenylmethane polymer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 25852475 Polyglycol Dimethacrylate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



 2021 Year End Report - SUM of CAS Pounds

Category Name CAS# Chemical Name Sum Of HAPs Sum Of TACs Sum Of VOCs Sum Of NRs
Other 27247967 2-Ethylhexyl Nitrate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 27813021 Hydroxylalkyl Methacrylate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 36653824 Cetyl Alcohol 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 39382257 Bisphenol A Fumarate Resin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 59675671 Polymer with Oxirane 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 61789864 Calcium Sulfonate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 61791444 Ethanol, 2,2'-iminobis-, N-tallow alkyl derivs. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64741442 Mineral seal oil 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64741884 Paraffinic distillate, solvent refined 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00
Other 64741895 Petroleum Distillates 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64742014 Residual oils (petroleum) solvent refined 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64742149 Light Distillate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64742309 Petroleum distillates 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64742467 Petroleum distillates 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64742478 Petroleum distillate, hydrotreated light 0.00 0.00 3.29 0.00
Other 64742489 Petroleum distillate, hydrotreated light 0.00 0.00 0.81 0.00
Other 64742525 Hydrotreated light petroleum distillate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64742536 Napthenic distillate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64742547 Distillates (petroleum) hydrofvld 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64742627 Solvent-Dewaxed Residual Oil 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64742887 Mineral spirits 0.00 0.00 15.72 0.00
Other 64742945 Heavy aromatic naphtha (petrol) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64742956 Volatile Petroleum Distillate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 64742967 Hydrocarbon solvent 0.00 0.00 25.78 0.00
Other 65997173 Sodium Calcium Magnesium Silicate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 68037014 Synthetic Hydrocarbon Base Oil 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 68201194 Barium Soap 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 68332627 Polymeric Plasticizer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 68424099 Diphenylmethanediisocyanate Prepolymer Solution 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 68476857 Liquified Petroleum Gas 0.00 2.89 2.89 0.00
Other 68611449 Colloidal Silica 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 68649423 Zinc Alkyl Dithiophosphate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 68909206 Trimethylated silica 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 70131678 Polydimethylsiloxane 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



 2021 Year End Report - SUM of CAS Pounds

Category Name CAS# Chemical Name Sum Of HAPs Sum Of TACs Sum Of VOCs Sum Of NRs

Other 71701127

Chromate(1-), [N-[7-hydroxy-8-[(2-hydroxy-5-
nitrophenyl)azo]-1-naphthalenyl]acetamidato(2-)][1-[(2-
hydroxy-5-nitrophenyl)azo]-2-naphthalenolato(2-)]-, 
hydrogen, compd. with N-cyclohexylcyclohexanamine (1:1)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 71839902
Chromate(1-), bisN-7-hydroxy-8-(2-hydroxy-5-
nitrophenyl)azo-1-naphthalenylacetamidato(2-)-, hydrogen, 
compd. with N-cyclohexylcyclohexanamine (1:1)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 74421719
Chromate(1-), bis1-2-(hydroxy-.kappa.O)-5-nitrophenylazo-
.kappa.N1-2-naphthalenolato(2-)-.kappa.O-, hydrogen, 
compd. with N-cyclohexylcyclohexanamine (1:1)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 80939624
Amines, C11-14-branched alkyl, monohexyl and dihexyl 
phosphates

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 94108971
2-[[2,2-bis[[(1-oxoallyl)oxy]methyl]butoxy]methyl]-2-ethyl-
1,3-propanediyl diacrylate

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 112926008 Silica, Amorphous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 112945525 Silica, Amorphous 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other 121158585 Phenol, dodecyl-, branched 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Other 193486907
Sisesquioxanes ,3-[(2-methyl-1-oxo-2propenyl)oxy]propyl 
Ph, Polymers with silicic acid tetra-Et ester

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals for "Others":  89.56 557.99 1,206.61 85.67

Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 0 Epoxy Urethane Resin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 1 Acrylic Polymer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 45 Polyester Resin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 72 Zinc Molybdate & Zinc Oxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 67641 Acetone 0.00 1.21 0.00 1.21
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 67641 Acetone 0.00 233.11 0.00 233.11
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 71238 n-Propyl alcohol 0.00 35.03 35.03 0.00
Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 71363 N-Butyl Alcohol 0.00 0.11 0.11 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 71363 N-Butyl Alcohol 0.00 26.33 26.33 0.00
Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 74986 Propane 0.00 0.00 0.49 0.00
Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 75285 2-Methyl propane (isobutane) 0.00 0.00 0.27 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 78831 Isobutyl Alcohol 0.00 19.77 19.77 0.00



 2021 Year End Report - SUM of CAS Pounds

Category Name CAS# Chemical Name Sum Of HAPs Sum Of TACs Sum Of VOCs Sum Of NRs
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 78933 2-Butanone (MEK; Methyl ethyl ketone) 0.00 36.99 36.99 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 79209 Methyl Acetate 0.00 23.40 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 91203 Naphthalene 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.00
Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 100414 Ethylbenzene 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 100414 Ethylbenzene 1.91 1.91 1.91 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 103093 2-Ethylhexyl Acetate 0.00 0.00 1.91 0.00
Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 106978 Butane 0.00 0.49 0.49 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 108101 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK; Hexone) 8.63 8.63 8.63 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 108656 Methyloxy-2-propanol acetate 0.00 0.00 38.58 0.00
Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 108883 Toluene 0.49 0.49 0.49 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 108883 Toluene 2.86 2.86 2.86 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 110123 Methyl isoamyl ketone 0.00 2.83 2.83 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 110430 Methyl n-amyl ketone 0.00 37.11 37.11 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 112072 2-Butoxy Ethyl Acetate 19.73 0.00 19.73 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 112345 Diethylene glycol monbutyl ether 1.53 0.00 1.53 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 123864 n-Butyl acetate 0.00 26.33 26.33 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 141786 Ethyl Acetate 0.00 42.12 42.12 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 471341 Calcium Carbonate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 1314132 Zinc oxide, fumes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 1330207 Xylenes 0.27 0.27 0.27 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 1330207 Xylenes 6.62 6.62 6.62 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 1332587 Clay, pumice 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 1333864 Carbon Black 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 1879090 Topanol A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 7631869 Silica (amorphous) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 7727437 Barium Sulfate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 7779900 Zinc Phosphate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 7779900 Zinc Phosphate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 7782425 Graphite 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 8032306 VM&P Naptha 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 13463677 Titanium Dioxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Over 3.5 lbs/gal 14807966 Talc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 14807966 Talc 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 14808607 Fiberglass and ceramic 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 25068386 Epoxy Resin 0.00 0.00 10.85 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 27138314 Dibenzoate Propanol 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 41556267 Bis (1,2,2,6,6-pentamethyl-4-piperdinyl) Sebacate 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 51274001 Iron Oxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00



 2021 Year End Report - SUM of CAS Pounds

Category Name CAS# Chemical Name Sum Of HAPs Sum Of TACs Sum Of VOCs Sum Of NRs
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 63148652 POLYVINYL BUTYRALDEHYDE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 64742945 Heavy aromatic naphtha (petrol) 0.00 0.00 1.91 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 68476857 Liquified Petroleum Gas 0.00 23.40 23.40 0.00
Primer Under 3.5 lbs/gal 70942120 Acrylic Polymer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals for Primers:  42.30 529.27 347.32 234.32

TopCoat 1 Acrylic Polymer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 3 Aliphatic Hydrocarbon 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 22 Fe2O3 Coated Mica 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 64 Trade Secret 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 78 Nitrosoamine Functional Acrylic 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 79 Acrylic Resin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 81 Carbazole Violet Pigment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 67630 Isopropyl alcohol (Isopropanol) 0.00 3,343.49 3,343.49 0.00
TopCoat 67641 Acetone 0.00 3,437.25 0.00 3,437.25
TopCoat 71363 N-Butyl Alcohol 0.00 640.84 640.84 0.00
TopCoat 74986 Propane 0.00 0.00 2.86 0.00
TopCoat 75285 2-Methyl propane (isobutane) 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.00
TopCoat 77587 Dibutyl tin dilaurate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 78104 Ethyl silicate 0.00 6.25 6.25 0.00
TopCoat 78933 2-Butanone (MEK; Methyl ethyl ketone) 0.00 2,615.59 2,615.59 0.00
TopCoat 80626 Methyl Methacrylate 36.82 36.82 36.82 0.00
TopCoat 81776 C.I. Pigment Blue 60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 85687 Butyl Benzyl Phthalate 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00
TopCoat 95636 1,2,4-Trimethyl Benzene 0.00 0.00 204.31 0.00
TopCoat 96297 Methyl Ethyl Ketoxime 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 97869 Isobutyl methacrylate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 97881 N-butyl methacrylate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 98828 Cumene (Isopropylbenzene) 4.06 4.06 4.06 0.00
TopCoat 100414 Ethylbenzene 177.45 177.45 177.45 0.00
TopCoat 103093 2-Ethylhexyl Acetate 0.00 0.00 6,012.31 0.00
TopCoat 106978 Butane 0.00 2.81 2.81 0.00
TopCoat 108101 Methyl isobutyl ketone (MIBK; Hexone) 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.00
TopCoat 108656 Methyloxy-2-propanol acetate 0.00 0.00 2.99 0.00
TopCoat 108678 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.00 0.00 3.62 0.00
TopCoat 108883 Toluene 6.49 6.49 6.49 0.00
TopCoat 110190 Isobutyl Acetate 0.00 1.65 1.65 0.00



 2021 Year End Report - SUM of CAS Pounds

Category Name CAS# Chemical Name Sum Of HAPs Sum Of TACs Sum Of VOCs Sum Of NRs
TopCoat 110430 Methyl n-amyl ketone 0.00 22,762.74 22,762.74 0.00

TopCoat 111762
2-Butoxyethanol (Butyl cellosolve; Ethylene glycol 
monobutyl ether)

0.00 339.79 339.79 0.00

TopCoat 112072 2-Butoxy Ethyl Acetate 5.18 0.00 5.18 0.00
TopCoat 123546 Acetyl acetone 0.00 0.00 3,110.05 0.00
TopCoat 123864 n-Butyl acetate 0.00 29,306.57 29,306.57 0.00
TopCoat 141786 Ethyl Acetate 0.00 35,560.26 35,560.26 0.00
TopCoat 142825 Heptane (n-Heptane) 0.00 5,045.38 5,045.38 0.00
TopCoat 147148 Phthalocyanine Blue Pgmnt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 280579 Triethylenediamine 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 540885 tert-Butyl acetate 0.00 2,143.94 2,143.94 0.00
TopCoat 624419 2-Methyl Butyl Acetate 0.00 0.00 179.40 0.00
TopCoat 628637 n-Amyl acetate 0.00 505.81 505.81 0.00
TopCoat 763699 3-Ethyl ethoxypropionate 0.00 0.00 1,883.05 0.00
TopCoat 1047161 Quinacridone Pigment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 1119400 Dimethyl Glutarate 0.00 0.00 6.07 0.00
TopCoat 1309371 Iron oxide Pigment, Fe2O3 as Fe 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 1314234 Zirconium Oxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 1317653 Calcium Carbonate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 1317802 Titanium Dioxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 1328536 Phthalocyanine Green Pgmnt. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 1330207 Xylenes 359.91 359.91 359.91 0.00
TopCoat 1332587 Clay, pumice 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 1333864 Carbon Black 0.00 195.80 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 1344281 Aluminum Oxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 1879090 Topanol A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 2807309 2-Propoxyethanol 0.38 0.00 0.38 0.00
TopCoat 3089176 PIGMENT RED 202 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 5131668 Higher Glycol Ethers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 5521313 PERYLENE MAROON 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 7429905 Aluminum / Aluminum Pigment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 7440224 Silver, metals and soluble compounds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 7631869 Silica (amorphous) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 7727437 Barium Sulfate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 7779900 Zinc Phosphate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 8032306 VM&P Naptha 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.00
TopCoat 8052413 Stoddard Solvent 0.00 0.00 280.19 0.00
TopCoat 12001262 Mica 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Category Name CAS# Chemical Name Sum Of HAPs Sum Of TACs Sum Of VOCs Sum Of NRs
TopCoat 12236623 Monoazo Pigment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 13463677 Titanium Dioxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 14059337 Bismuth Vanadium Oxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 18282105 Tin Oxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 21645512 Aluminum hydroxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 25322683 Polyethylene glycol, 400 0.00 0.00 1.36 0.00
TopCoat 27216371 Sucrose Acetate Isobutyl Resin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 27813021 Hydroxylalkyl Methacrylate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 27925071 Synthetic Resin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 28182812 Homopolymer of HDI 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 36888990 Isoindolinone Pigment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 41556267 Bis (1,2,2,6,6-pentamethyl-4-piperdinyl) Sebacate 0.00 0.00 247.23 0.00
TopCoat 51274001 Iron Oxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 63231674 Silicon Dioxide 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 64741657 Naphtha (petroleum) heavy alkylated (isopar) 0.00 0.00 462.07 0.00
TopCoat 64742478 Petroleum distillate, hydrotreated light 0.00 0.00 118.23 0.00
TopCoat 64742489 Petroleum distillate, hydrotreated light 0.00 0.00 1,828.76 0.00
TopCoat 64742887 Mineral spirits 0.00 0.00 195.80 0.00
TopCoat 64742898 Petroleum naphtha, paraffins & naphthenes 0.00 0.00 0.38 0.00
TopCoat 64742956 Volatile Petroleum Distillate 0.00 0.00 547.69 0.00
TopCoat 65997173 Sodium Calcium Magnesium Silicate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 68134225 C.I. Pigment Yellow 154 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 68476857 Liquified Petroleum Gas 0.00 1.90 1.90 0.00
TopCoat 68476868 Propane/isobutane(1) 0.00 0.00 1,147.80 0.00
TopCoat 68987633 CI Blue Pigment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 69153522 Polyester Resin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 69215549 Acrylic Polymer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TopCoat 82919377 Methyl(1,2,2,6,6-Pentamethyl-4-Piperidinyl) Sebacate 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TopCoat 84632655 CI Pigment Red 254 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 92797609 Amorphous Silica 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 104032395 Acrylic Polymer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 104376752 PolyOxyAlkylenes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TopCoat 104810471
Beta-(3-(2m-Benzotriazol-2-YL)-4-Hydroxy-5-Tert-
Butylphenyl) Propionate

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TopCoat 104810482
Poly(Oxy-1,2-Ethanediyl)-,Alpha-3-3-(2H-Benzotriazol-2-yl)-
5-(1,1-Eimethylethyl)-4-Hydroxy Phenyl

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Category Name CAS# Chemical Name Sum Of HAPs Sum Of TACs Sum Of VOCs Sum Of NRs
TopCoat 129922221 Polyester Resin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TopCoat 163292566 Polyester Resin (no official CAS No.) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Totals for Topcoats:  590.76 106,495.26 119,102.74 3,437.25



2021 Axalta Purchase

Part # Size

Accounting 
quantity 
(LITER)

Gallons 

Quantity
Material Axalta Product Code

Amount Purchase 

(gal) Density (lb/gal) VOC (lb/gal)

Pounds Purchase 

Subtract VOC

Total Pounds 

Purchased 

Without VOC
1001S -8 14 4 7285S 769.92 7.27 6.50 592.84 6,366.12

1002S -8 77 20 PT196 16.00 8.81 2.90 94.55
1004S -8 14 4 6210E 1,170.87 8.05 3.20 5,678.73
1006S -8 9 2 1220S 32.00 10.82 3.10 247.01 544.68

1020S -8 3 1 235S 12.00 10.50 1.30 110.39
1023S -8 20 5 373P27678 0.00 9.50 2.90 0.00
1054S -8 3 1 373P27680 0.00 9.11 3.20 0.00
1220S 01 30 8 410A 46.19 6.68 2.63 187.28
1820-
10001 250 1893 500 Activator 294S 8,357.09 9.01 2.30 56,076.07

56,076.07

1960-
70006 40 303 80 Specialty Coating  3401S 12.00 7.29 6.90 4.68

4.68

1960-
70225 50 189 50 528-31210 4,499.51 7.99 3.30 21,080.20

43,568.75

294S 01 15 4 1820-10001 4,499.51 8.30 3.30 22,488.55
294S PT 3785 1000 8840S 63.99 8.02 3.50 289.25 32,711.93

359S -8 14 4 8890S 5,757.37 9.43 3.80 32,414.01
3949S 01 121 32 RK-40315 2.00 8.04 3.70 8.68
528-31210 250 1893 500 1001S 81.72 20.75 2.10 1,524.07 73,155.81

6210E 55 416 110 1002S 138.20 20.20 2.00 2,515.21
7285S 55 416 110 1004S 71.22 21.19 2.10 1,359.65
8800E 55 1249 330 1005S 21.74 20.75 2.10 405.49
8840S 01 15 4 1006S 28.49 21.60 2.20 552.69
8875S 55 416 110 1007S 3.00 21.19 2.10 57.25
8875S 01 4 1 1009S 2.25 21.60 2.20 43.63
8890S 01 15 4 1010S 3.00 22.62 2.30 60.94
8890S 50 2082 550 1014S 3.00 20.83 2.10 56.17
8989S 01 76 20 1018S 0.75 20.83 2.10 14.04
PT101 01 151 40 1020S 41.98 23.31 2.30 882.09
PT105 01 242 64 1021S 3.00 24.15 2.40 65.23
PT1051 -4 16 4 1023S 63.23 24.15 2.40 1,375.17
PT107 01 30 8 1024S 9.75 22.50 2.30 196.88
PT110 01 76 20 1025S 0.00 22.53 2.30 0.00
PT112 01 15 4 1052S 6.75 23.70 0.00 159.92
PT114 01 151 40 1054S 14.24 22.53 0.00 320.93
PT116 -4 6 1 1055S 3.00 29.12 0.00 87.33
PT120 01 45 12 1056S 2.25 22.53 0.00 50.67
PT122 01 45 12 1057S 6.75 26.20 0.00 176.78
PT124 01 121 32 1960-70006 959.90 11.42 3.80 7,314.40
PT127 01 30 8 1960-70225 349.96 11.33 3.80 2,635.21
PT132 01 45 12 8800E 2,317.75 7.99 3.80 9,711.36
PT140 01 30 8 PT101 425.95 14.82 3.50 4,821.79
PT144 01 91 24 PT1015 0.50 8.63 3.70 2.46
PT148 01 91 24 PT105 755.92 8.37 3.60 3,605.73
PT154 01 151 40 PT1051 45.98 9.27 4.10 237.73
PT162 01 15 4 PT107 51.99 8.16 3.50 242.29
PT164 01 45 12 PT110 151.98 8.81 4.50 655.05
PT165 55 416 110 PT112 40.00 9.10 4.30 191.98
PT166 01 15 4 PT114 363.96 9.16 4.30 1,768.85
PT167 01 76 20 PT116 10.50 8.55 4.00 47.76
PT169 01 106 28 PT120 83.99 8.31 3.70 387.20
PT183 01 15 4 PT122 71.99 8.47 3.60 350.60
PT187 01 45 12 PT124 279.97 8.61 3.90 1,318.66
PT198 55 416 110 PT127 75.99 8.94 3.60 405.80
PT199 55 625 165 PT132 203.98 8.67 4.10 932.18
PT298 55 208 55 PT133 8.00 8.15 3.70 35.60
TP28448 55 208 55 PT140 107.99 14.57 3.60 1,184.63
VGF31588 01 30 8 PT144 131.99 9.10 3.60 725.92
1001S -8 57 15 PT148 119.99 9.35 3.50 701.92
1002S -8 48 13 PT154 211.98 9.43 3.30 1,299.42
1004S -8 51 13 PT162 44.00 8.53 3.90 203.70
1005S -8 9 2 PT164 191.98 8.69 3.70 957.98
1006S -8 9 2 PT165 636.93 9.06 3.50 3,541.33
1010S -8 3 1 PT166 28.00 8.75 3.50 146.98

1014S ‐8 2.838 1 PT167 143.98 8.65 3.80 698.32

1018S ‐8 2.838 1 PT169 251.97 8.89 3.50 1,358.13

1020S ‐8 14.19 4 PT181 20.00 12.52 3.30 184.38

1023S ‐8 19.866 5 PT183 83.99 9.92 4.20 480.43

1052S ‐8 2.838 1 PT185 0.00 13.62 3.50 0.00

1054S ‐8 8.514 2 PT187 91.99 10.01 4.30 525.26

1057S ‐8 5.676 1 PT190 36.00 8.08 3.80 154.06

1820‐1000250 946.25 250 PT195 47.99 7.46 5.40 98.87

1960‐700040 302.8 80 PT198 549.94 8.50 2.40 3,354.63

294S 01 15.14 4 PT199 1,374.85 8.87 1.70 9,857.68

294S PT 1892.5 500 PT297 0.00 7.79 5.10 0.00

359S ‐8 17.028 4 PT298 604.93 8.27 3.20 3,067.02

528‐31210250 946.25 250 8875S 1,158.87 7.24 7.20 46.35

Topcoat

Chassis Black

Colored Chassis

Primer

Clearcoat



Assumption

Topcoat Usage 

x100 (%)

Base Booth 0.74

Manual Booth 0.13

Touchup Booth 0.025

Spoven Booth 0.105



Total Waste from liquid paint and still bottom

Waste 2021 (lb) 2020 (lb) Averge (lb)  2021 (gal) 2020 (gal) Averge (gal)

Liquid Waste Paint  19340 16936 18,138 2310 1925 2,118

Thinner Still Bottom 63829 59126 61,478 7700 7205 7,453

% of Liquid Waste Paint in Thinner Still Bottom

Density of Still Bottom 8.25

Density of Liquid Waste Paint 8.57

Density of Thinner 6.69

% Paint in Still Bottom 0.83

Paint in Thinner Still Bottom 

(lb)  51,103.78

Total Paint Purchase

2021 2020

lbs lbs

Topcoat 347,640 304,781

Primer 962 1,181

Total 348,602 305,962

Average

Waste Fraction 0.21

327,282



Point Segment Description SCC_Code ProcessQuantity2021 ProcessUnits EU1 % EU2 % EU3 % EU4 % EU5 % EU6 % EU7 % EU8 % EU9 %

1 1 Natural Gas Combustion 1‐02‐006‐02 204.98 1000 Therms 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0

1 2 Natural Gas Combustion 1‐02‐006‐03 380.68 1000 Therms 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 100 0

2 1 Topcoat Operations 4‐02‐025‐01 38616 Gal 0 0 0 36 58 6 0 0 0

2 2 Parts/Equipment Cleaning 4‐02‐025‐02 18378 Gal 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 0 0

2 3 Primer Operations 4‐02‐025‐01 150 Gal 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 0 0

2 4

Undercoat/Seal/Lubricate/

Adhesive Operations 4‐02‐025‐99 387241 Gal 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 0 0

Point Segment Description

2 1 Topcoat Operations

2 2 Parts/Equipment Cleaning

2 3 Primer Operations

2 4
Undercoat/Seal/Lubricate/

Adhesive Operations

% of EU pertaining to each segment 

Topcoats are applied to the finished trucks built at the facility.  They are applied in either the waterwash or dry filter paint booths using spray equipment.  Due to 

the design of the spray equipment and waterwash paint booths, and the painting procedures employed, the volatile solvents in the paints are stripped by the 

continuous air flow in the booths and are not expected to enter the water circulating in the bottom of the booths.  Hazardous constituents in the solid portion of 

the paint are encapsulated by the cross‐linked paint polymers and do not generally migrate into the wastewater.  Kenworth’s paint supplier, Axalta, has a 

continuing program to eliminate hazardous constituents from their products.

These are products used for cleaning trucks before painting, for cleaning of painting equipment, or for general factory cleaning.

Primers are paint products used on bare metal or composite truck parts prior to topcoating.  Most truck parts arrive at the plant ready for paint, so little primer is 

used.

All materials not listed in the other three categories are listed here.  This category includes lubricants, adhesives, sealants, truck fluids (diesel, antifreeze, motor oil, 

transmission fluid, etc.), gases used in manufacturing, and other products.

Comment



PRE‐CONTROL POTENTIAL TO EMIT FOR EU‐2

Axel Weld Cartridge Dust Collector

1. Unit Description:  

Axel weld cartridge dust collector filters air exhaust from welding and grinding of truck components.

2. Make/Model:  Universal Air System/Supraflo‐SFC‐4‐2

3. Filter Efficiency:   99.5% @0.5 micron

4. Frequency collection container is dumped and amount dumped:

The collected container is dumped whenever it is 80% full,  

the filter and container is being checked on monthly and quarterly PMs.

Per Facility Engineering Manager, the container has not been dumped for at least 10 years. 

facility does change out the filters as needed and the filters have been replaced twice in the last 10 years. 

The amount of particulates in the container was weighed to be about 1lbs over 10 years period. 

Therefore, the Pre‐control PM10 PTE is insignificant. 

PRE‐CONTROL POTENTIAL TO EMIT FOR EU‐3

Central Vacuum System

1. Unit Description:  

Central Vacuum System handles waste consisting primarily of inert, inorganic dust vacuumed from the

factory floor and from trucks during assembly, cleaning and sanding operations; including sanding

 from plated fasteners used in assembly of products.

2. Make/Model:  Spencer Tubular Bag Separator/30207C1

3. Filter Efficiency:   99.5% @0.5 micron

4. Frequency collection container is dumped and amount dumped:

The collected container is dumped whenever it is 80% full,  the container is being checked weekly on PM. 

Year Trucks Made PM10 dumped (lbs)

2019 4807 1850

2020 3734 NA (due to Covid)

2021 4235 1395

2022 3943 1285

Average 4328 1510

0.35

5. Potential to Emit:

The pre‐control PM10 PTE is based on maximum truck production of 44 trucks per day.   

Pre‐controls PTE is estimated by multiplying the maximum trucks made/year and average PM10 generated/truck.

Pre‐Control PM10 PTE = 44(trucks/day)x250(production day/year)x0.35(lbs PM10 generated/truck)

Pre‐Control PM10 PTE = 3850 lbs PM10/year

Pre‐Control PM10 PTE = 1.925 tons PM10/year

Average lbs PM10 

generated/truck



MATERIAL

2021 POUNDS 

PURCHASE 

WITHOUT VOC

EMISSION 

FACTOR2 PTE MULTIPLIER
3

PTE 

UNCONTROLLED PM 

EMISSIONS 

(tons/year) 

Chassis Black 43568.75 0.1971 2.45 10.53

Activator 14522.92 0.1971 2.45 3.51

Chassis Color 6366.12 0.1971 2.45 1.54

15.58

Clearcoat 32711.93 0.3154 2.45 12.65

Activator 10903.98 0.3154 2.45 4.22

Topcoat 54135.30 0.3154 2.45 20.93

Activator 18045.10 0.3154 2.45 6.98

Topcoat 9510.26 0.2760 2.45 3.22

Activator 3170.09 0.2760 2.45 1.07

Primer 544.68 0.2760 2.45 0.18

Activator 181.56 0.2760 2.45 0.06

49.31

Topcoat 1828.90 0.2760 2.45 0.62

Activator 609.63 0.2760 2.45 0.21

Specialty Coating 4.68 0.2760 2.45 0.00

Topcoat 7681.36 0.2760 2.45 2.60

Activator 2560.45 0.2760 2.45 0.87

4.29

1Robotic electrostatic spray application

Transfer efficiency = 60% 0.6

2Emission factor = (1 - waste fraction) x (1 - transfer efficiency)
Year 2021 waste fraction = 21% 0.21

3PTE Multiplier = 

MAX possible production/(Year 2021 mainline trucks produced/Year 2021 production days)

MAX possible production for current plant configuration = 44 mainline trucks/day

2021 production days =236

2021 trucks production =4235

4HVLP spray application

Transfer efficiency = 65% 0.65

5 Brush, aerosol, or HVLP spray application

Transfer efficiency = 65% 0.65

6 Electrostatic spray application

Transfer efficiency = 75% 0.75

NOTE:  EU‐2 (Materials Work),and EU‐3 (Surface Prep) employ PM control however each has a 

PM PTE significantly less than the major coating operations of EUs 4, 5, and 6. 

Therefore the EUs with smaller PM PTEs were not included in this CAM applicability analysis because

 their emissions are  insignificant in comparison to the larger emitting EUs 

CLEARCOAT BOOTH1

POTENTIAL TO EMIT

EMISSION UNITS WITH PM CONTROL

UNCONTROLLED PM EMISSIONS

EMISSION UNIT # 4

CHASSIS BOOTH6

TOTAL EU‐4

EMISSION UNIT #5

SPOVEN BOOTH4

TOAL EU‐6

BASECOAT BOOTH
1

MANUAL BOOTH4

PRIME BOOTH4

TOTAL EU‐5

EMISSION UNIT #6

TOUCHUP BOOTH5



  
 

 

 

GREENHOUSE GAS (GHG) EMISSIONS 



2021 PACCAR Energy Data for GHG Emissions (EDGE-M) Tracking: Manufacturing and Tech Centers

1 Date 2021 EDGE-M Tracking was updated

Name
Email
Phone Number

2

1st Qtr 2nd Qtr 3rd Qtr 4th Qtr Total Units

1,165 1,257 910 903 4,235 Trucks

0 0 0 0 0 Gliders
Total Total Total Total Total

Amount Units
3 Please indicate the interior area this EDGE-M Tracking report covers 373,003 Sq. Ft.

Material
Fuel

Energy
Usage Unit

CO2 Emission 
Factor

CO2 Emission 
Factor Unit

CO2/CO2e 
Emission (kg)

CH4 Emission 
Factor

CH4 Emission 
Factor Unit

CH4 Emission 
(kg)

N2O Emission 
Factor

N2O Emission 
Factor Unit

N2O Emission 
(kg)

Fluorinated 
Gases (kg)

Total 
Emission (kg)

Natural Gas 58,531.96 MMBtu 53.06 kg CO2 per MMBtu 3,105,705.53 1
g CH4 per 
MMBtu 58.53 0.1

g N2O per 
MMBtu 5.85 - 3,105,769.92

Electricity 11,375.48 MWH 634.6
lbs CO2/CO2e per 
MWH 3,274,424.89 0.058

lbs CH4 per 
MWH 299.27 0.008

lbs N2O per 
MWH 41.28 - 3,274,765.44

Propane/LPG 20,428.00 gallon 5.72 Kg CO2 per gallon 116,848.16 0.27
g CH4 per 
gallon 5.52 0.05

g N2O per 
gallon 1.02

-
116,854.70

Diesel 13,943.76 gallon 10.21 Kg CO2 per gallon 142,365.83 - - - - - - - 142,365.83
Gasoline 2.30 gallon 8.78 Kg CO2 per gallon 20.19 0.0071 g CH4 per mile 0.0005 0.0046 g N2O per mile 0.0003 - 0.0008
Coolers, fridges, 
soda vendors 
(r134a, r404a) 2,027.00 gram - - -

- - - - - -
2.03 2.03

Truck AC (r134a) 29,645.00 gram - - - - - - - - - 29.65 29.65
HVAC Unit (r410a) 1,998.00 gram - - - - - - - - - 1.9980 2.00
CO2 Gas Cylinder 400.00 pound - - 181.44 - - - - - - - 181.44

33.67 6,639,970.99

EU 1 EU 2 EU 3 EU 4 EU 5 EU 6 EU 7 EU 8 EU 9 Total
547,046.23 294,728.89 2,844,840.13 358,534.24 774,114.02 260,291.28 229,233.58 1,324,064.32 7,118.29 6,639,970.99

273.52 147.36 1,422.42 179.27 387.06 130.15 114.62 662.03 3.56 3,319.99

(Sq. Ft or Sq. Meters of interior space consistent with the reported energy and 
emissions envelop.)

Total Emission (kg) 6,639,546.04 363.32

Emission Unit (EU)
Green House Gas (kg) 
Green House Gas (ton)

5/8/2023

Kenworth Renton Assembly Plant

4 Total Green House Gas

48.15

Identify the facility envelope consistent with this EDGE-M 
update

Manufacturing Facilities: Please indicate the number of units produced (Specify the types of units and add more rows as 
appropriate to allow validation)

EDGE-M Tracking Contact Information Chris Bui
Chris.Bui@PACCAR.Com
(425) 227-5049



 UNITS TOTAL MMBTU/ TOTAL COST/ NG THERM/ KWH/
MONTH PRODUCED HEAT COOL NET KWH COST Therm COST MMBTU UNIT COST UNIT  Engine Engine

JANUARY 21 373 504 0 504 966,058 $83,403 80,796.00 $10,692 11,376 30.5 94,095$    252.27$      217 2590
FEBRUARY 21 322 510 0 510 888,207 $78,144 82,105.00 $10,776 11,241 34.9 88,920$    276.15$      255 2758
MARCH 21 470 473 0 473 1,029,898 $87,327 78,411.27 $10,540 11,355 24.2 97,867$    208.23$      167 2191
APRIL 21 454 260 39 299 951,315 $82,121 48,714.81 $8,643 3,246 7.1 90,763$    199.92$      107 2095
MAY 21 399 144 51 195 977,657 $83,544 37,365.00 $7,903 7,072 17.7 91,447$    229.19$      94 2450
JUNE 21 404 36 262 298 979,896 $82,789 20,956.57 $6,557 5,439 13.5 89,346$    221.15$      52 2425
JULY 21 372 0 286 286 959,264 $83,767 16,308.08 $5,966 4,904 13.2 89,733$    241.22$      44 2579
AUGUST 21 351 0 258 258 993,642 $86,232 17,534.74 $6,122 5,144 14.7 92,354$    263.12$      50 2831
SEPTEMBER 21 187 21 86 107 788,548 $72,244 15,912.52 $5,918 4,282 22.9 78,162$    417.98$      85 4217
OCTOBER 21 330 231 0 231 936,536 $84,469 43,081.81 $8,378 7,504 22.7 92,847$    281.36$      131 2838
NOVEMBER 21 327 349 0 349 930,379 $83,966 52,807.84 $9,151 8,455 25.9 93,117$    284.76$      161 2845
DECEMBER 21 246 648 0 648 974,076 $86,277 91,325.91 $11,812 12,456 50.6 98,089$    398.74$      371 3960
   TOTAL 4,235 4,158 11,375,476 994,282 585,320 102,458$    92,475 1,096,741

DEGREE DAYS ELECTRICITY NATURAL GAS



2021 PACCAR Energy Data for GHG Emissions (EDGE-M) Tracking: Manufacturing and Tech Centers

Date 2021 EDGE-M Tracking was updated
These cells will be filled automatically sheet ID

5 Natural Gas Usage (reported Qtrly)

Truck Plant Facility or Meter # Facility or Meter # Etc

Therms

List Energy Units on 
Bill. Values Must Be 
Clearly Provided on 

Bill. *

List Energy Units on 
Bill. Values Must Be 
Clearly Provided on 

Bill. *

List Energy Units on 
Bill. Values Must Be 
Clearly Provided on 

Bill. *

List Energy Units on 
Bill. Values Must Be 
Clearly Provided on 

Bill. *

January 80,796.00 80,796.00
February 82,105.00 82,105.00
March 78,411.27 78,411.27

1st Qtr Subtotal 241,312.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 241,312.27

April 48,714.81 48,714.81
May 37,365.00 37,365.00
June 20,956.57 20,956.57

2nd Qtr Subtotal 107,036.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 107,036.38

July 16,308.08 16,308.08
August 17,534.74 17,534.74
September 15,912.52 15,912.52

3rd Qtr Subtotal 49,755.34 0.00 0.00 0.00 49,755.34

October 43,081.81 43,081.81
November 52,807.84 52,807.84
December 91,325.91 91,325.91

4th Qtr Subtotal 187,215.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 187,215.56

Total 585,319.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 585,319.55

* Enter "0" if No Natural Gas was used

5/8/2023

Identify the facility envelope consistent with this EDGE-M 
update Kenworth Renton Assembly Plant

List Facilities Separately and Use Multiple Columns for 
Multiple Meters.

TotalBilling period should be based on 
invoice billing periods and may not 
strictly correspond with calendar 
months. (ie. If the invoice covers 
utility service from Jan 22 - Feb 22, 
this should be reported as the invoice 
units of energy for February.) If the 
invoice period is not monthly please 
indicate the appropriate billing 
period.)



2021 PACCAR Energy Data for GHG Emissions (EDGE-M) Tracking: Manufacturing and Tech Centers

Date 2021 EDGE-M Tracking was updated
These cells will be filled automatically sheet ID

6 Diesel Usage by PACCAR operations (reported quarterly) - Please exclude diesel provided to customers

1st Qtr

Usage Amount 
(Gallons)

Invoice Units
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Dyno/Drive 2,812                  14 miles/truck 5.8 mpg
Truck test/verification 932                     2 hrs idle/truck 0.4 gal/hr
Generator Testing 9.90 9 hrs tested/yr 4.4 gal/hr@idle 1 test/week
Fire Pump Testing 73.44 25 hrs tested/yr 11.75 gal/hr 1 test/week

Subtotal 3,827.41

2nd Qtr

Usage Amount 
(Gallons)

Invoice Units
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Dyno/Drive 3,034                  14 miles/truck 5.8 mpg
Truck test/verification 1,006                  2 hrs idle/truck 0.4 gal/hr
Generator Testing 9.90 9 hrs tested/yr 4.4 gal/hr@idle 1 test/week
Fire Pump Testing 73.44 25 hrs tested/yr 11.75 gal/hr 1 test/week

Subtotal 4,123.08

3rd Qtr

Usage Amount 
(Gallons)

Invoice Units
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Dyno/Drive 2,197                  14 miles/truck 5.8 mpg
Truck test/verification 728                     2 hrs idle/truck 0.4 gal/hr
Generator Testing 9.90 9 hrs tested/yr 4.4 gal/hr@idle 1 test/week
Fire Pump Testing 73.44 25 hrs tested/yr 11.75 gal/hr 1 test/week

Subtotal 3,007.89

4th Qtr

Usage Amount 
(Gallons)

Invoice Units
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Dyno/Drive 2,180                  14 miles/truck 5.8 mpg
Truck test/verification 722                     2 hrs idle/truck 0.4 gal/hr
Generator Testing 9.90 9 hrs tested/yr 4.4 gal/hr@idle 1 test/week
Fire Pump Testing 73.44 25 hrs tested/yr 11.75 gal/hr 1 test/week

Subtotal 2,985.39
* Enter "0" if No Diesel was used

5/8/2023

Identify the facility envelope consistent with this EDGE-M 
update Kenworth Renton Assembly Plant

Describe emission 
source

 Provide details of estimation method, basis, calculations and 
assumptions (based on inventory and purchasing records, MPG, 
mileage, generator test frequency). 

Describe emission 
source

 Provide details of estimation method, basis, calculations and 
assumptions (based on inventory and purchasing records, MPG, 
mileage, generator test frequency). 

Describe emission 
source

 Provide details of estimation method, basis, calculations and 
assumptions (based on inventory and purchasing records, MPG, 
mileage, generator test frequency). 

Describe emission 
source

 Provide details of estimation method, basis, calculations and 
assumptions (based on inventory and purchasing records, MPG, 
mileage, generator test frequency). 



2021 PACCAR Energy Data for GHG Emissions (EDGE-M) Tracking: Manufacturing and Tech Centers

Date 2021 EDGE-M Tracking was updated
These cells will be filled automatically sheet ID

7 Electricity Usage (quarterly)

Truck Plant Etc

kWh
List Energy Units on 
Bill. Values Must Be 
Clearly Provided on 

Bill. *

List Energy Units on 
Bill. Values Must Be 
Clearly Provided on 

Bill. *

January 966,058 966,058
February 888,207 888,207
March 1,029,898 1,029,898

1st Qtr Subtotal 2,884,163 0 0 0 2,884,163
April 951,315 951,315
May 977,657 977,657
June 979,896 979,896

2nd Qtr Subtotal 2,908,868 0 0 0 2,908,868
July 959,264 959,264
August 993,642 993,642
September 788,548 788,548

3rd Qtr Subtotal 2,741,454 0 0 0 2,741,454
October 936,536 936,536
November 930,379 930,379
December 974,076 974,076

4th Qtr Subtotal 2,840,991 0 0 0 2,840,991
Total 11,375,476 0 0 0 11,375,476

* Enter "0" if No Electricity was used

Total

5/8/2023

Identify the facility envelope consistent with this EDGE-M 
update Kenworth Renton Assembly Plant

Billing period should be based on 
invoice billing periods and may not 
strictly correspond with calendar 
months. (ie. If the invoice covers 
utility service from Jan 21 - Feb 21, 
this should be reported as the invoice 
units of energy for February.) If the 
invoice period is not monthly please 
indicate the appropriate billing 

List Facilities Separately and Use Multiple Columns 
for Multiple Meters.



2021 PACCAR Energy Data for GHG Emissions (EDGE-M) Tracking: Manufacturing and Tech Centers

Date 2021 EDGE-M Tracking was updated
These cells will be filled automatically sheet ID

8 Propane and LPG Usage (reported for the year only)

Usage Amount
Units (default Gal 

(US)
Fork Lifts 20,428                    

Total 20,428                    

9 Gasoline, Petrol or Jet Fuel Usage (reported for the year only)

Usage Amount

Units (default Gal 
(US) mpg mileage per unit base

Basis of 
Estimation

Company Van 
(Gas) 2.3 20 46

 Recorded 
Mileage 

      
      

Total 2.3

10 Usage of Carbon Containing Welding Gas or other fuels (per year) 

Usage Amount

Units (default 
pounds (US) Basis of Estimation

Basis of 
Estimation

Basis of 
Estimation

Basis of 
Estimation

CO2 Gas 400                         100 % CO2 gas cyls
Purchasing 
Records

Airgas Cyls. 135
Cyls are 75% Argon, 
25% CO2

Purchasing 
Records

Total 535                         

11 A/C and Refrigerant Emissions from Stationary Sources (per year)

A/C Emissions

Units (default 
grams) 

(454grams/lbs)

R-134a 1925
R-404a 102
R-407c
R410a 1998
R-422d
R-23
R-508a
R-507
Other 
(Specify)

12

Refrigerant Units of Production 
(or service)

Emission Factor 
(grams per unit)

A/C Emissions 
(grams)

R-134a 4,235 7 29,645                  
Other 
(Specify)

2.20 3.00 4.19
5 7 9

Enter "0" if No Applicable Refrigerants Used.

13 Other Sources of GHG from Operations (per year)

Usage Amount

Units Basis of Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation
Basis of 

Estimation Total Units

      
      

Total 0

Describe 
emission 
source

 Provide details of estimation method, basis, calculations and assumptions. 

Refrigerant

EPA HFC-PFC Em. FactorsHVAC unit (RTAH 7 Capacity 44lb)

EPA HFC-PFC Em. Factors

Specify fuel 
and describe 

emission 
source

Describe Fuel 
or Product

Estimation Method or Basis 
(inventory and purchasing 
records, service receipts, 
emissions factor and equipment 
capacity).

 Provide details of estimation method, basis, calculations and assumptions 
(based on inventory and purchasing records, MPG, mileage). 

 Provide details of estimation method, basis, calculations and assumptions 
(% concentration, based on inventory and purchasing records, include 
acetylene). Please indicate if product is a gas or liquid as measured. 

Enter "0" if No Gasoline Used.

Enter "0" if No Welding Gases Used.

Emission Source (equipment)

Refrigeration Equipment Capacity (lbs)
Production Emissions (grams/unit)

A/C and Refrigerant Emissions from production operations (per year) 

Estimation Method or Basis 
(inventory and purchasing 
records, service receipts, 
emissions factor and equipment 
capacity).

Production default emission factor is 0.5% (wt) of refrigeration equipment capacity per unit filled or serviced (see 
examples below).

Note: CFCs and HCFC are omitted (i.e. R-22, R-12, R-123, R-502). Enter "0" if No Applicable Refrigerants Used.

Enter "0" if No Propane Used.

 Provide details of calculations, assumptions, whether propane or LPG and 
basis of estimation. 

Coolers, Fridges, Soda Vendors
Coolers, Fridges, Soda Vendors EPA HFC-PFC Em. Factors

Describe 
emission 
source

5/8/2023

Identify the facility envelope consistent with this 
EDGE-M update Kenworth Renton Assembly Plant

Propane usage based on purchasing records



2021 PACCAR Energy Data for GHG Emissions (EDGE-M) Tracking: Manufacturing and Tech Centers

Date 2021 EDGE-M Tracking was updated
These cells will will be filled automatically sheet ID

Fuel/Material/Energy Emission Factor Unit Reference Country

Natural Gas 53.06 kg CO2 per MMBtu

Federal Register EPA; 40 CFR Part 98; e-CFR, (see link below). Table C-1 and Table C-2 (78 
FR 71950, Nov. 29, 2013, as amended at 81 FR 89252, Dec. 9, 2016), Table AA-1 (78 FR 
71965, Nov. 29, 2013). U.S.

Natural Gas 1 g CH4 per MMBtu

Federal Register EPA; 40 CFR Part 98; e-CFR, (see link below). Table C-1 and Table C-2 (78 
FR 71950, Nov. 29, 2013, as amended at 81 FR 89252, Dec. 9, 2016), Table AA-1 (78 FR 
71965, Nov. 29, 2013). U.S.

Natural Gas 0.1 g N2O per MMBtu

Federal Register EPA; 40 CFR Part 98; e-CFR, (see link below). Table C-1 and Table C-2 (78 
FR 71950, Nov. 29, 2013, as amended at 81 FR 89252, Dec. 9, 2016), Table AA-1 (78 FR 
71965, Nov. 29, 2013). U.S.

Propane/LPG 5.72 Kg CO2 per gallon

Federal Register EPA; 40 CFR Part 98; e-CFR, (see link below). Table C-1 and Table C-2 (78 
FR 71950, Nov. 29, 2013, as amended at 81 FR 89252, Dec. 9, 2016), Table AA-1 (78 FR 
71965, Nov. 29, 2013). U.S.

Propane/LPG 0.27 g CH4 per gallon

Federal Register EPA; 40 CFR Part 98; e-CFR, (see link below). Table C-1 and Table C-2 (78 
FR 71950, Nov. 29, 2013, as amended at 81 FR 89252, Dec. 9, 2016), Table AA-1 (78 FR 
71965, Nov. 29, 2013). U.S.

Propane/LPG 0.05 g N2O per gallon

Federal Register EPA; 40 CFR Part 98; e-CFR, (see link below). Table C-1 and Table C-2 (78 
FR 71950, Nov. 29, 2013, as amended at 81 FR 89252, Dec. 9, 2016), Table AA-1 (78 FR 
71965, Nov. 29, 2013). U.S.

Gasoline 0.0046 g N2O per mile EPA (2022) Inventory of U.S.Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks: 1990-2020 (Annexes) U.S.

Gasoline 8.78 Kg CO2 per gallon
Federal Register EPA; 40 CFR Part98; e-CFR. Table C-1(78FR71950, Nov.29,2013, as 
amended at 81FR89252, Dec.9,2016) U.S.

Electricity 634.6 lbs CO2/CO2e per MWH EPA eGRID2021, February 2023 (Table 1. Subregion Output Emission Rates) NWPP (WECC Northwest)
Electricity 0.058 lbs CH4 per MWH EPA eGRID2021, February 2023 (Table 1. Subregion Output Emission Rates) NWPP (WECC Northwest)
Electricity 0.008 lbs N2O per MWH EPA eGRID2021, February 2023 (Table 1. Subregion Output Emission Rates) NWPP (WECC Northwest)

5/8/23

Identify the facility envelope consistent with this EDGE-M update Kenworth Renton Assembly Plant



2021 PACCAR Energy Data for GHG Emissions (EDGE-M) Tracking: Manufacturing and Tech Centers
Date 2021 EDGE-M Tracking was updated

These cells will will be filled automatically sheet ID

Unit Conversions

10.7639 ft2/m2
2204.62 lbs/tonne
2.20462 lbs/kg or 0.4536 kg/lbs

1000 kWh/MWh
0.278 MWh/GJ or 0.02932981 MWh/Therm or 0.0000278 MWh/MJ

0.9478 MMBtu/GJ
0.1 MMBtu/Therm or 99976.129 Btu/therm or 1 MMBtu/Dekatherm (decatherm)

0.0034 MMBTU/kWh or 3.41 MMBtu/MWh or 3.02115E-07 MWh/Btu
947.8 MMBtu/TJ 105.587 MJ/Therm   
1000 GJ/TJ 1000 MJ/GJ 10 Therms/DT 105.587 MJ/Therm

3.7854 liters/gallon (US) 42 gallons/barrel (petroleum)
4.54609 liters/gallon (Imperial)
35.3147 ft3/m3 7.4805 gal/ft3 264.172 gal/m3 1000 liters/m3 0.001 megaliters/m3

453.6 grams/pound 1,000,000 kg/Gg

5/8/23

Identify the facility envelope consistent with this EDGE-M update Kenworth Renton Assembly Plant
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